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JULY 19-21. 2022. AGENDA MATERIALS
Only Items that have corresponding materials will have a link

The Board Sitting En Banc

The following 3 items are for consideration by the full Board:

1.

2.

Call to Order & Roll Call

Public Comment

The Board welcomes public comment. Public comment must be limited to matters
relevant to or within the authority of the Government Employee-Management Relations
Board. No subject may be acted upon unless that subject is on the agenda and is
scheduled for possible action. If you wish to be heard, please introduce yourself at the
appropriate time and the Presiding Officer will recognize you. The amount of
discussion on any single subject, as well as the amount of time any single speaker is
allowed, may be limited. The Board will not restrict public comment based upon
viewpoint. However, the Board may refuse to consider public comment prior to the
commencement and/or conclusion of a contested case or a quasi-judicial proceeding
that may affect the due process rights of an individual. See NRS 233B.126.

Panel D

The following 2 items are for consideration by Panel D:

3.

Case 2021-017

Service Employees International Union, Local 1107 v. Clark County

The hearing is scheduled to begin at on Tuesday, July 19, 2022, at 8:15 a.m.; and
continuing on Wednesday, July 20, 2022, if necessary, at 8:15 a.m.; and continuing on
Thursday, July 21, 2022, if necessary, at a time to be determined during the hearing.
The hearing will be held online using a software platform called WebEXx. Preliminary
motions will be heard at the beginning of the hearing. The Panel may deliberate and
take possible action on this case after the hearing has concluded.

Case 2019-012

Luquisha McCray v. Clark County

Deliberation and decision on the Renewed Motion to Dismiss Third Amended
Complaint.




Panel C

The following 1 item is for consideration by Panel C:

5.

Case 2021-019

Service Employees International Union, Local 1107 v. Clark County

The hearing on this case will begin upon the conclusion of the hearing in Case 2021-
017, which is between the same parties. The hearing is scheduled to begin no sooner
than Tuesday, July 19, 2022, at 8:15 a.m.; and continuing on Wednesday, July 20,
2022, if necessary, at 8:15 a.m.; and continuing on Thursday, July 21, 2022, if
necessary, at a time to be determined during the hearing. The hearing will be held
online using a software platform called WebEx. Preliminary motions will be heard at
the beginning of the hearing. The Panel may deliberate and take possible action on
this case after the hearing has concluded.

THE FOLLOWING AGENDA ITEMS WILL NOT BE TAKEN UP BY THE BOARD

PRIOR TO THURSDAY, JULY 21, 2022, AT 8:15 A.M.

Panel B

The following 1 item is for consideration by Panel B:

6.

Case 2022-003
IAFF, Local 2487 v. Truckee Meadows Fire Protection District
Deliberation and decision on the Stipulation to Dismiss.

The Board Sitting En Banc

The following 5 items are for consideration by the full Board:

7.

Approval of the Minutes
For possible action on the minutes of the meeting held June 15, 2022.

Case 2022-008

Las Vegas Police Managers and Supervisors Association & Steven Connell v.
Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department

Deliberation and decision on the Stipulation to Stay the Case.

Case 2022-009

Nye County, Nevada v. Nye County Association of Sheriff’'s Supervisors and
Counterclaim of Nye County Association of Sheriff’'s Supervisors and David
Boruchowitz v. Nye County, Nevada

Deliberation and decision on Nye County’s Motion to Amend Its Petition for a
Declaratory Order Finding the Captain Position is Excluded from NCASS’s Bargaining
Unit.




10. Additional Period of Public Comment
Please refer to agenda item 2 for any rules pertaining to public comment.

11. Adjournment



	DOWNLOAD DOCUMENT OR CLICK “OPEN IN ACROBAT” LINK


10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

FILED

THE URBAN LAW FIRM
MICHAEL A. URBAN, Nevada State Bar No. 3875 NOV 1 8 2021
PAUL D. COTSONIS, Nevada State Bar No. 8786

4270 S. Decatur Blvd., Suite A-9 STATE OF NrEVADA
Las Vegas, Nevada 89103 EMR.B.

Telephone: (702) 968-8087
Facsimile: (702) 968-8088
Electronic Mail: murban@theurbanlawfirm.com

pcotsonis@theurbanlawfirm.com
Counsel for SEIU Local 1107

STATE OF NEVADA
GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEE-MANAGEMENT
RELATIONS BOARD
SERVICE EMPLOYEES
INTERNATIONAL UNION, LOCAL 1107, | EMRB CASENO: I — (7
Complainant,
vs. COMPLAINT FOR FAILURE TO
BARGAIN IN GOOD FAITH
CLARK COUNTY,
or, alternatively,
Respondent.

PETITION FOR DECLARATORY
ORDER

PROHIBITED PRACTICE COMPLAINT

Complainant, Service Employees International Union, Local 1107 (hereinafter “SEIU Local
1107”), by and through its counsel of record, Michael A. Urban and Paul D. Cotsonis of The Urban
Law Firm, does hereby make the following Prohibited Practice Complaint pursuant to NRS §
288.270 and 288.280 and for a Declaratory Order against Clark County (hereinafter the “County™).

Statement of Parties and Jurisdiction

1. SEIU Local 1107, at all times material herein, was and is an Employee Organization as

defined by NRS § 288.240. SEIU Local 1107’s address is 2250 S. Rancho Dr., Las Vegas, NV

89102.

205071






10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

2. Atall relevant times herein, the County is a local government employer within the meaning
of NRS 288.060. Its address is 500 South Grand Central Parkway, Las Vegas, NV 89155.

3. The County is governed by a seven member policy making Board (hereinafter “County
Board”).

4. At all material times, SEIU Local 1107 was the exclusive bargaining representative of two
(2) bargaining units of employees at the County; bargaining eligible supervisory employees (the
“Supervisory Unit”) and bargaining eligible non-supervisory employees (the “General Unit”).

5. The Government Employee Management Relations Act is codified in the Nevada Revised
Statutes (“NRS”) Chapter 288 and governs the collective bargaining obligations of the parties.

6. This Board has jurisdiction pursuant to NRS § 288.280 to hear and determine “any
controversy concerning prohibited practices”.

7. The Board has further jurisdiction pursuant to NRS § 288.1 10(2) to “hear and determine any
complaint arising out of the interpretation of, or performance under, the provisions of this chapter
by any local government employer, local government employee or employee organization”.

8. NRS § 288.150(1) provides in relevant part:

“...[Elvery local government employer shall negotiate in good faith
through one or more representative of its own choosing concerning
the mandatory subjects of bargaining set forth in subsection 2 with
the designated representative of the recognized employee
organization, if any, for each appropriated bargaining unit among its
employees. If either party so request, agreements reached must be
reduced to writing.”

9. NRS § 288.270(2)(a) & (b) provide in relevant part:

“It is a prohibited practice for a local government employer or for an
employee organization or its designated agent willfully to: (a)
Interfere with, restrain or coerce any employee in the exercise of any
right guaranteed under this chapter. (b) Refuse to bargain collectively
in good faith with the local government employer, if it is an exclusive
representative, as required in NRS § 288.150. Bargaining collectively
includes the entire bargaining process, including mediation and fact-
finding, provided for in this chapter.”
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Facts Relevant to the Prohibited Practice

10. The County and SEIU Local 1107 are parties to two (2) collective bargaining agreements —
one for the Supervisory Unit and one for the General Unit, both of which are effective from July 1,
2021, through June 30, 2024, (collectively the “CBASs”).

11. Within the previous six (6) months the County made the unilateral decision to install
surveillance cameras in County vehicles operated by employees represented by SEIU Local 1107.

12. SEIU Local 1107 is informed and believes and thereon alleges that the surveillance cameras
installed by the County provide for audio and digital recording both inside and outside County
vehicles.

13. SEIU Local 1107 is informed and believes and thereon alleges that the County has discussed
and attempted to obtain the permission and consent for the use of these surveillance cameras directly
from County employees represented by SEIU Local 1107 without notice or bargaining with SETU
Local 1107.

14. Direct “bargaining” with County employees represented by SEIU Local 1107 is a violation
of NRS 288.

15. SEIU Local 1107 has made a written request for the County to cease and desist over these
unilateral actions and use of the vehicle surveillance cameras and to bargain over this action.

16. The County has refused to cease and desist in the unilateral use of these surveillance cameras
and refused to bargain over this issue with SEIU Local 1107. The County submitted a responsive
letter of October 28, 2021.

17. The County previously unilaterally installed Global Position Satellite (“GPS™) monitoring
systems in County vehicles without advising SEIU Local 1107 of this change.

18. When installing the prior GPS monitoring systems in County vehicles the County assured

SEIU Local 1107 that the systems would not be used for employee discipline.
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19. Notwithstanding the assertions and promises made by the County, the County has in fact
used data from the GPS monitoring systems to discipline County employees represented by SEIU
Local 1107.

20. SEIU Local 1107 believes that the unilateral installation of the new surveillance cameras by
the County is an invasion of privacy of County employees represented by SEIU Local 1107, a
unilateral change of the terms and conditions of employment, and an action that may not be used or

result in discipline of County employees.

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION
[Unilateral Change to Terms and Conditions of Employment - Re Surveillance Cameras]

21. SEIU Local 1107 hereby incorporates the allegations contained in paragraphs 1 through 20
above.

22. The County has unilaterally implemented the use of surveillance camersas.

23. This change constitutes an unlawful unilateral change to the terms and conditions of
employment under the CBAs.

24. The unilateral change was made with respect to a matter that is a mandatory subject of
bargaining.

25. Nothing in the CBAs or NRS 288 permits the County to unilaterally implement changes to
the terms and conditions of employment, including previously negotiated terms for discipline,

without first bargaining with SEIU Local 1107 over such changes.

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION
[Failure to Bargain in Good Faith - Re Surveillance Cameras]

26. Local 1107 hereby incorporates the allegations contained in paragraphs 1 through 25 above.

27. The County made a unilateral change to use surveillance cameras without discussion or
bargaining with SEIU Local 1107 and through direct negotiations with County employees
represented by SEIU Local 1107.
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28. Under NRS Chapter 288 and applicable precedent, the County is required to bargain in good
faith regarding issues affecting terms and conditions of employment.
29. The failure to bargain over a mandatory subject of bargaining constitutes a per se violation

of the duty to bargain in good faith.

THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION
[Petition for Declaratory Order]

30. SEIU Local 1107 hereby incorporates the allegations contained in paragraphs 1 through 29
above.

31. NAC 288.360 permits a recognized employee organization to petition the EMRB for a
declaratory order regarding the applicability or interpretation of any statutory provision or of any
regulation or decision of the EMRB.

32. An actual and existing controversy exists between SEIU Local 1107 and the County
concerning the application and interpretation of the CBAs and the unilateral installation of
surveillance cameras in County vehicles and the bargaining relationship between SEIU Local 1107
and the County,

33. Specifically, there is a dispute as to whether the unilateral change is an invasion of privacy,

improper direct bargaining with employees and a failure to bargain in good faith.

WHEREFORE, Complainant respectfully prays as follows:
1) For an order requiring Clark County to bargain in good faith;
2) For an order invalidating Clark County’s unilateral installation of surveillance
cameras and direct dealing with employees;
3) For an order enjoining Clark County from implementing changes to terms and
. conditions of employment until the parties have negotiated and agreed to the

implementation of changes to the CBAs;
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4) For an award of reasonable attorney’s fees and costs;

5) For such other relief deemed just and proper.

Dated: November 18, 2021

205071

THE URBAN LAW FIRM

/s/ Michael A. Urban

MICHAEL A. URBAN, Nevada Bar No. 3875
PAUL D. COTSONIS, Nevada Bar No. 8786
4270 S. Decatur Blvd., Suite A-9

Las Vegas, Nevada 89103

Telephone: (702) 968-8087

Facsimile: (702) 968-8088

Electronic Mail: murban@theurbanlawfirm.com
pcotsonis@theurbanlawfirm.com

Counsel for SEIU Local 1107
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on the 18™ day of November 2021, I filed an original of the forgoing
COMPLAINT FOR FAILURE TO BARGAIN IN GOOD FAITH or, alternatively,
PETITION FOR DECLARATORY ORDER via e-mail as follows:

Employee Management Relations Board
3300 W. Sahara Avenue, Suite 260

Las Vegas, Nevada 89104
emrb@business.nv.gov

I also mailed one copy via certified mail, prepaid postage, with a return receipt requested of
the foregoing pleading to the following:

Mr. Curtis Germany

Director of Human Resources

Clark County 500 S. Grand Central Parkway, 3™ Floor
Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

/s/ April Denni
An employee of THE URBAN LAW FIRM
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STEVEN B. WOLFSON

District Attorney FILED
CIVIL DIVISION

State Bar No. 001565 Desct:e[nbefr'\} 3, 2d021
By: NICOLE R. MALICH ate or Nevada
Deputy District Attorney E.M.R.B.
State Bar No. 13180 3:46 p.m.

By: SCOTT R. DAVIS

Deputy District Attorney

State Bar No. 10019

500 South Grand Central Pkwy.

Las Vegas, Nevada 89155-2215

(702) 455-4761

Fax (702) 382-5178

E-Mail: Nicole.Malich@ClarkCountyDA.com
Scott.Davis(@ClarkCountyDA.com

Attorneys for Clark County

STATE OF NEVADA

GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEE-MANAGEMENT
RELATIONS BOARD

SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL )

UNION, LOCAL 1107, )
)  Case No: 2021-017

Complainant, )

)

VS. )

)

CLARK COUNTY, )

)

Respondent )

)

ANSWER

COMES NOW, Respondent CLARK COUNTY, by and through District Attorney,
STEVEN B. WOLFSON, through Nicole R. Malich, Deputy District Attorney and Scott R.
Davis, Deputy District Attorney, and pursuant to NAC 288.200 and in Answer to the
Complaint on file herein, admits, denies and alleges as follows:

1. Answering paragraph 1 of the Complaint, Respondent admits the allegations
contained therein.

2. Answering paragraph 2 of the Complaint, Respondent admits the allegations
contained therein.

3. Answering paragraph 3 of the Complaint, Respondent admits the allegations

S:\EMRB\SEIU v. County\Vehicle Cameras\Pleadings\Answer to complaint.docx\haj 1 Of 7
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contained therein.

4. Answering paragraph 4 of the Complaint, Respondent admits the allegations
contained therein.

5. Answering paragraph 5 of the Complaint, Respondent alleges that this
paragraph contains no factual allegations and alleges only legal conclusions to which no
answer is required. To the extent an answer is required, Respondent admits the allegations
contained therein.

6. Answering paragraph 6 of the Complaint, Respondent alleges that this
paragraph contains no factual allegations and alleges only legal conclusions to which no
answer is required. To the extent an answer is required, Respondent admits that this Board
has jurisdiction over prohibited labor practices as provided in NRS 288.110, but denies that
the Complaint alleges a prohibited labor practice by Respondent.

7. Answering paragraph 7 of the Complaint, Respondent alleges that this
paragraph contains no factual allegations and alleges only legal conclusions to which no
answer is required. To the extent an answer is required, Respondent admits that this Board
has jurisdiction over prohibited labor practices as provided in NRS 288.110, but denies that
the Complaint alleges a prohibited labor practice by Respondent.

8. Answering paragraph 8 of the Complaint, Respondent admits that this
paragraph accurately quotes the cited portion of NRS 288.150(1).

0. Answering paragraph 9 of the Complaint, Respondent admits that this
paragraph accurately quotes the cited portion of NRS 288.270(2)(a) and (b).

10.  Answering paragraph 10 of the Complaint, Respondent admits the allegations
contained therein.

11.  Answering paragraph 11 of the Complaint, Respondent admits that some
cameras have been installed in some County vehicles but denies that these cameras are
“surveillance” cameras.

12.  Answering paragraph 12 of the Complaint, Respondent admits that cameras

have recording capabilities, but denies that the cameras capture audio or video recording

S:\EMRB\SEIU v. County\Vehicle Cameras\Pleadings\Answer to complaint.docx\haj 2 Of 7
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inside the vehicle.

13.  Answering paragraph 13 of the Complaint, Respondent denies the allegations
contained therein.

14.  Answering paragraph 14 of the Complaint, Respondent denies the allegations
contained therein.

15.  Answering paragraph 15 of the Complaint, Respondent admits that SEIU
submitted a cease-and-desist request and requested to bargain with the County.

16.  Answering paragraph 16 of the Complaint, Respondent admits that it
responded to SEIU’s cease-and-desist request via written correspondence of October 28,
2021.

17.  Answering paragraph 17 of the Complaint, Respondent admits that GPS
monitoring systems are installed in County vehicles but denies that SEIU was not advised of
this.

18.  Answering paragraph 18 of the Complaint, Respondent denies the allegations
contained therein.

19.  Answering paragraph 19 of the Complaint, Respondent admits that it has used
GPS records in some disciplinary proceedings.

20.  Answering paragraph 20 of the Complaint, Respondent denies the allegations
contained therein.

21.  Answering paragraph 21 of the Complaint, Respondent repeats and realleges
its answers to paragraphs 1 through 20, above.

22.  Answering paragraph 22 of the Complaint, Respondent denies that it has
implemented the use of “surveillance” cameras.

23.  Answering paragraph 23 of the Complaint, Respondent denies the allegations
contained therein.

24.  Answering paragraph 24 of the Complaint, Respondent denies the allegations
contained therein.

25.  Answering paragraph 25 of the Complaint, Respondent denies the allegations

S:\EMRB\SEIU v. County\Vehicle Cameras\Pleadings\Answer to complaint.docx\haj 3 Of 7
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contained therein.

26. Answering paragraph 26 of the Complaint, Respondent repeats and realleges its
answers to paragraphs 1 through 25, above.

27.  Answering the allegations in paragraph 27 of the Complaint Respondent
alleges that the allegations stated there in are too vague and indecipherable to enable a
response. To the extent a response is required, Respondent denies the allegations contained
therein.

28.  Answering paragraph 28 of the Complaint, Respondent alleges that this
paragraph alleges only legal conclusions to which no answer is required. To the extent an
answer is required, Respondent admits that the failure to bargain over mandatory subjects of
bargaining can constitute a violation of the duty to bargain. Respondent denies that this case
implicates any such mandatory subjects of bargaining.

29.  Answering paragraph 29 of the Complaint, Respondent alleges that this
paragraph alleges only legal conclusions to which no answer is required. To the extent an
answer is required, Respondent admits that the failure to bargain over mandatory subjects of
bargaining can constitute a violation of the duty to bargain. Respondent denies that this case
implicates any such mandatory subjects of bargaining.

30.  Answering paragraph 30 of the Complaint, Respondent repeats and realleges
its answers to paragraphs 1 through 29, above.

31.  Answering paragraph 31 of the Complaint, Respondent alleges that this
paragraph alleges only legal conclusions to which no answer is required. To the extent an
answer is required, Respondent admits that NAC 288.360 enables a party to seek a petition
for declaratory order from this Board.

32.  Answering paragraph 32 of the Complaint, Respondent denies the allegations
contained therein.

33.  Answering paragraph 33 of the Complaint, Respondent denies the allegations
contained therein.

34.  Any allegation not otherwise responded to above is denied.

S:\EMRB\SEIU v. County\Vehicle Cameras\Pleadings\Answer to complaint.docx\haj 4 Of 7
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AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES

First Affirmative Defense

The Complaint is not supported by probable cause.

Second Affirmative Defense

Pursuant to NAC 288.100 Respondent has made a determination of non-negotiability.
Thus the County is excused from its prior refusals to bargain, even if a mandatory bargaining
obligation is found to exist.

Third Affirmative Defense

Respondent is excused from further bargaining because the mandatory subjects of
bargaining referenced in the Complaint, if any, are already covered by the terms of the
existing agreement.

Fourth Affirmative Defense

To the extent that Complainant bases it claims upon the GPS systems installed in County
vehicles, the allegations in the Complaint are untimely under NRS 288.110(4).
Fifth Affirmative Defense

All possible defenses may not have been alleged herein as specific facts were not
available after reasonable inquiry; and therefore, Respondent reserves its right to amend this
Answer to allege additional defenses if subsequent investigation warrants.

//
//
//
//
//
//
//
//
//
//
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WHEREFORE, Respondent CLARK COUNTY prays that:

1. Complainant take nothing by reason of the Complaint on file herein; and

2. That Respondent be awarded all fees and costs permitted under NRS
288.110(6).

DATED this 13th day of December, 2021.

STEVEN B. WOLFSON
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

By: /s/ Nicole R. Malich
NICOLE R. MALICH
Deputy District Attorney
State Bar No. 13180
SCOTT R. DAVIS
Deputy District Attorney
State Bar No. 10019
500 South Grand Central Pkwy. 5" Floor
Las Vegas, Nevada 89155-2215
Attorneys for Clark County
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CERTIFICATE OF ELECTRONIC SERVICE

I hereby certify that I am an employee of the Office of the Clark County District
Attorney and that on this 13% day of December, I served a true and correct copy of the
foregoing, by e-mailing the same to the following recipients. Service of the foregoing
document by e-mail is in place of service via the United States Postal Service.

Michael Urban, Esq.

Paul Cotsonis, Esq.

The Urban Law Firm

4270 S. Decatur Blvd, Suite A-9
Las Vegas, NV 89103
murban(@theurbanlawfirm.com
pcotsonis@theurbanlawfirm.com

Counsel for SEIU Local 1107

/s/ Christine Wirt
An Employee of the Clark County District
Attorney’s Office — Civil Division
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THE URBAN LAW FIRM
MICHAEL A. URBAN, Nevada State Bar No. 3875

PAUL D. COTSONIS, Nevada State Bar No. 8786 FILED

4270 S. Decatur Blvd., Suite A-9 January 28, 2022
Las Vegas, Nevada 89103 State of Nevada
Telephone: (702) 968-8087 EMRB
Facsimile: (702) 968-8088 e
Electronic Mail: murban@theurbanlawfirm.com 1:45 p.m.

pcotsonis@theurbanlawfirm.com
Counsel for SEIU Local 1107

STATE OF NEVADA
GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEE-MANAGEMENT

RELATIONS BOARD
SERVICE EMPLOYEES
INTERNATIONAL UNION, LOCAL 1107, EMRB CASE NO: 2021-017
Complainant,
Vs.
CLARK COUNTY,
Respondent.

COMPLAINANT’S PRE-HEARING STATEMENT

COMES NOW Complainant, Service Employees International Union, Local 1107 (“Local
11077), by and through its counsel of record, pursuant to NAC 288.250, hereby files its Pre-Hearing

Statement as follows:

I.
ISSUES OF FACT

1. Whether the surveillance cameras installed in County vehicles operated by County
employees represented by Local 1107 are capable of capturing and recording audio and video inside
the vehicles?

2. Whether the audio and/or video recordings captured by the surveillance cameras whether
inside or outside of the vehicles can be used in disciplining employees represented by Local 1107?

3. Did the County discuss the installation of the surveillance cameras with individual
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employees represented by Local 1107 and seek said employees’ permission and consent for the
installation without notice to or bargaining with Local 1107?

4. Did the County previously assure Local 1107 when it installed Global Position Satellite
(“GPS”) monitoring systems in County vehicles that the system would not be used for employee
discipline?

5. Did the County ultimately use the data from the GPS monitoring system against employees

represented by Local 1107 for disciplinary purposes despite its previous assurances?

I1.
LEGAL ISSUES

1. Did the County violate NRS § 288, ef seq. by installing surveillance cameras in County
vehicles operated by employees represented by Local 1107 that are both “front facing,” “rear
facing,” and have audio capability inside the vehicle without first bargaining with Local 1107?

2. Did the County violate NRS § 288, ef seq. by direct dealing with employees represented by

Local 1107 in seeking individual employees’ permission and consent for the installation of

surveillance cameras in County vehicles?

I11.
FACTS

The underlying facts in this case are straightforward. Local 1107 represents certain
employees employed by Clark County (“the County”). Specifically, Local 1107 represents
employees for the General Unit as well as supervisory employees in the Supervisory Unit. Local
1107 and the County are parties to two separate Collective Bargaining Agreement’s (“CBA”), one
for the General Unit and one for the Supervisory Unit.

In or around September of 2021 the County instituted a pilot testing program in which it
installed approximately twenty (20) cameras in certain County vehicles operated by County
employees (“Pilot Program™). These cameras are not only “front facing,” but are also “rear facing”
into the cabin of the vehicles and these cameras also have audio recording capabilities, though the
County asserts the “rear facing” camera and audio functions are disabled. On or about October 21,

2021, Local 1107 representatives met with County representatives to discuss Pilot Program.
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During the meeting the County confirmed the equipment has “front” and “rear facing”
cameras as well as an audio microphone though it asserted that the “rear facing” camera and
microphone are functionally disabled. The County also indicated that the “front facing” camera
would be on whenever the vehicle is running and provided contradictory statements that it would
be always recording and capturing but also stated that it would only record 30 seconds before and
30 seconds after a triggering event with the data stored on a server for an undetermined period.
Triggering events were defined by the County as, inter alia, fast acceleration and deceleration.

On or about October 26, 2021, Local 1107, through counsel, demanded the County cease
and desist from installation of the cameras as it involves changes to employee working conditions
and to bargain over the Pilot Program. By letter dated October 28, 2021, the County refused to cease
the Pilot Program and refused to bargain with Local 1107 regarding the Pilot Program asserting that
it is a management right and not a subject of mandatory bargaining. Concurrently, the County has
proceeded with directly discussing the Pilot Program with employees and sought employees’
consent to the installation of cameras in its vehicles.

Local 1107 filed a prohibited practice complaint on November 18, 2021, for the County’s
failure to bargain in good faith prior to installing the cameras and based on the County’s direct

dealing with employees regarding said installation.

Iv.
ARGUMENT

The County’s installation and use of surveillance cameras that are “front facing” and “‘rear facing”
as well as provide audio recording capabilities in County vehicles operated by employees
represented by Local 1107 without bargaining with Local 1107 is an unfair labor practice.

NRS 288.150(2) provides for the mandatory subjects of bargaining. Pursuant to subsection
(i), discharge and disciplinary procedures is among the mandatory subjects of bargaining. Id.
Furthermore, this Board has previously held that changes to the content of employees’ work are
subjects of mandatory bargaining if those changes have a significant impact on subjects of
mandatory bargaining enumerated in NRS 288.150(2). See NYE County Support Staff Organization
v. Nye County School District, EMRB Case No. A1-045754 (Dec. 9, 2003); see also County of
Washoe v. Washoe County Employees Association, EMRB Case No. A1-045365 (March, 8,

210116
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1984)(when a subject matter is directly and significantly related to any one of the subjects
enumerated in NRS 288.150(2)(a) through (t) is mandatorily negotiable). Under Nevada law, an
employer may not unilaterally implement a change to the terms and conditions of employment
concerning one or more of the mandatory subjects of bargaining listed in NRS 288.150(2) without
bargaining over the change with the recognized bargaining agent. See. City of Reno v. Reno Police
Protective Ass'n, 118 Nev. 889, 59 P.3d 1212 (2002).

Here, the installation of surveillance cameras in County vehicles operated by employees
represented by Local 1107 that records either always or during vague “triggering events” such as
fast acceleration/deceleration! can clearly be used in disciplining employees long after said events.
For example, say an employee gets a minor traffic citation while operating a County vehicle which
would normally lead to minor disciplinary action by the County, the installation of surveillance
cameras opens the door for the County to go on a fishing expedition of the data and use the recorded
data from weeks or even months earlier to impose more serious levels of disciplinary action.
Ironically, this is exactly what happened after the County implemented the GPS monitoring system
after it indicated it wouldn’t be used to discipline employees.

In fact, an event like a minor traffic citation wouldn’t be necessary for the County to use the
data to discipline employees. Instead, the County could simply mine the data for any reason, or no
reason at all, and discipline an employee long after the fact when the employee has no recollection
of the “triggering event” to defend himself/herself. Additionally, although the County asserts that
the “rear facing” video and audio capabilities of the equipment are currently not functional, there is
nothing preventing the County from activating these capabilities, capabilities that serve no other
purpose than to spy on the employee, at some future date and use said recordings to discipline
employees. For these reasons the Pilot Program has a significant impact on a subject of mandatory
bargaining and is, likewise, mandatorily negotiable and the County’s refusal to bargain and to
circumvent Local 1107 in directly seeking employees consent constitutes an unfair labor practice.

If the County bargained with Local 1107, as it should have done, before implementing the
Pilot Program Local 1107 could have sought certain guarantees via a binding agreement. For

example, a binding agreement could have been reached that the “rear facing” camera and audio

! Specifically, what constitutes fast acceleration/deceleration?
210116
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functions would be disabled as opposed to the County’s unenforceable assurance. Additionally, a
binding agreement could have been reached that the data captured could not be used for disciplinary
purposes, or if being used for discipline, such use having clearly defined parameters. However, the

County is refusing to bargain prior to implementing the Pilot Program.

V.
CONCLUSION

For the foregoing reasons, the unilateral installation and use of video surveillance equipment
in County vehicles operated by employees represented by Local 1107 without first bargaining is an
unfair labor practice under NRS 288. Additionally, the County directly dealing with employees in
seeking their consent for the Pilot Program is likewise unlawful. Therefore, the Board is urged to
enjoin the County from implementing the Pilot Program, enter an order invalidating its unlawful
acts, including direct dealing with employees, and require the County to bargain with Local 1107 in

good faith regarding same.

VI
WITNESS LIST

Local 1107 may call one or more of the following:

Rick Prieto, Chief Steward;
He will be able to testify as to the surveillance cameras the County has installed, as well as the
discussions had with the County regarding the Pilot Program on or about October 21, 2021, and the
County’s directly dealing with employees seeking their consent to install the surveillance video.
Marcos Cardenas, Local 1107 Contract Representative;
He will offer testimony regarding Local 1107’s discussions had with the County regarding the Pilot
Program.
Jack Click, Clark County employee;

He will offer testimony regarding the County seeking his consent to install the surveillance video.
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Joe Campbell, Steward;
He will offer testimony regarding the previous incident wherein the County installed the GPS
monitoring system, its assurance that it would not be used for discipline and subsequent use of same
for discipline.
Kevin Carey, Local 1107 President;
He will offer testimony regarding discussions with the County regarding the Pilot Program.
Brent Miller, Chief Steward,;
He will offer testimony regarding discussions with the County regarding the Pilot Program.
Necessary rebuttal witnesses.
Local 1107 reserves the right to submit an amended witness list should additional information

become available.

VIIL
ADMINISTRATIVE STATEMENT

There are no pending or anticipated administrative, judicial or other proceedings related to

the subject of this hearing.

VIII.
ESTIMATE OF TIME

Local 1107 estimates that its presentation will take just over one-half day.

Dated this 28" day of January, 2022.
Respectfully submitted by:
THE URBAN LAW FIRM

/s/ Michael A. Urban
MICHAEL A. URBAN, Nevada Bar No. 3875
PAUL D. COTSONIS, Nevada Bar No. 8786
4270 S. Decatur Blvd., Suite A-9
Las Vegas, Nevada 89103
Telephone: (702) 968-8087
Facsimile: (702) 968-8088
Electronic Mail: murban@theurbanlawfirm.com
pcotsonis@theurbanlawfirm.com
Counsel for SEIU Local 1107

210116
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I hereby certify that on the 2

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

8" day of January 2022, I filed an original of the forgoing

COMPLAINANT’S PRE-HEARING STATEMENT via e-mail as follows:

Employee Management Relations Board

3300 W. Sahara Avenue,

Suite 260

Las Vegas, Nevada 89104

emrb@business.nv.gov

A copy of the aforementioned document was also served via e-mail upon the following:

Scott R. Davis, Esq.
Deputy District Attorney

Scott.Davis@ClarkCountyDA.com
Attorney for Clark County

210116

/s/ April Denni

An employee of THE URBAN LAW FIRM
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STEVEN B. WOLFSON

District Attorney

CIVIL DIVISION

State Bar No. 001565 FILED

%y: Nt;CS,LtE_ 1}. Ii\;ItALICH January 28, 2022
eputy District Attorney

State Bar No. 013180 Statg ,ﬁ’ﬂf ge;’ada

By: SCOTT R. DAVIS M.R.B.

Deputy District Attorney 4:03 p.m.

State Bar No. 010019

500 South Grand Central Pkwy.

Las Vegas, Nevada 89155-2215

(702) 455-4761

Fax (702) 382-5178

E-Mail: Nicole.Malich@ClarkCountyDA.com
Scott.Davis(@ClarkCountyDA.com

Attorneys for Clark County

STATE OF NEVADA

LOCAL GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEE-MANAGEMENT
RELATIONS BOARD

SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL )
UNION, LOCAL 1107,
Case No: 2021-017
Complainant,
VS.
CLARK COUNTY,

Respondent

N N N N N N N N

RESPONDENT’S PRE-HEARING STATEMENT

COMES NOW, Respondent CLARK COUNTY, by and through District Attorney,
STEVEN B. WOLFSON, through Nicole R. Malich, Deputy District Attorney, and Scott R.
Davis, Deputy District Attorney, and pursuant to NAC 288.250 and presents its pre-hearing
statement in this matter:

L STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES OF FACT AND LAW

Leading up to this case, Clark County (hereinafter “County’) temporarily installed
cameras in some of its County-owned vehicles as part of a trial program. Service Employees
International Union, Local 1107 (hereinafter “SEIU”) made a written request for the County

to cease and desist in regard to the installation of these cameras and requested to bargain
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over their installation. The County informed SEIU that it would continue to use the cameras
for the time being.

Accordingly, the main issue to be resolved through the hearing is whether or not the
County must bargain over the installation of cameras in its employee-operated County-
owned vehicles. Ifthe Board finds this to be a mandatory subject of bargaining, it must then
decide a secondary issue — whether the County was required to bargain over the trial basis
for which it installed the cameras.

Because SEIU has brought a unilateral change claim, each of the necessary elements
of a unilateral change claim are issues to be decided by the Board — whether the County
actually breached the parties’ agreement; whether the County took such action without
bargaining; whether the change is not merely an isolated breach of the agreement but
actually amounts to a change in policy by imposing a generalized or continuing impact on
the employees in the bargaining unit; and as noted above, whether the change concerns a
mandatory subject of bargaining.

I. MEMORANDUM OF LAW

The County installed twenty (20) forward-facing cameras in select heavily operated
County vehicles. These cameras were installed between September 14, 2021 and September
29, 2021 as part of a one-year pilot program to determine whether or not there is any value in
expanding their use in an effort to aide in better risk management practices and public safety.
The cameras do not capture video or audio recordings of the passengers in the cab area of the
vehicle, as they are forward-facing. Accordingly, any filming that does occur does so of a
public area.

Some of the cameras are installed in vehicles operated by employees represented by
SEIU. The employees are aware which vehicles have the cameras inside of them. After
their installation, SEIU made a written request for the County to cease and desist in regard to
the installation of these cameras and requested to bargain over their installation. The County
informed SEIU that it would continue to use the cameras and assess their value at the end of

the one-year test program to determine further expansion or dissolvement of the technology.
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SEIU has not identified a mandatory subject of bargaining as set forth in NRS 288.
SEIU contends that the cameras are a change in the working conditions and a possible threat
of discipline of employees for non-compliance. The County disagrees with this statement.
The cameras do not at all alter existing work rules or conditions, and in particular none that
are a mandatory subject of bargaining. Employees driving the vehicles with the cameras
installed will be held to the same expectations and rules as the employees driving vehicles
without cameras installed in them. Additionally, there is no threat of increased discipline for
non-compliance, as employees who drive the vehicles with the cameras installed will be
subject to the same types and levels of discipline regardless of the use of the video recording,
as the same information is already being captured by way of the existing GPS system.

NRS 288.150(3) grants an employer certain management rights, including the rights
to determine “the quality and quantity of services to be offered to the public”, “the means
and methods of offering those services™ and the “safety of the public.” The installation of
cameras in public vehicles is regarded as a management prerogative and not subject to
mandatory bargaining. See e.g. Derry Police Patrolman's Association, Nepba Local 38 v.
Town of Deny, (NH PERLB Decision No. 2011-278 (2011); Malden Police Patrolmen's
Ass'n v. City of Malden, 31 Mass L.Rptr 485 (Oct. 21, 2013). The County’s main purpose in
utilizing the cameras is to participate in a test study to assess whether any value would be
gained by utilizing the technology in more vehicles to aide in better fleet and risk
management practices.

In Derry Police Patrolman's Association, Nepba Local 38 v. Town of Deny, the local
police patrolmen association filed an unfair labor practice complaint against the Town of
Deny after it refused to bargain over the installation, use and/or impact of the installation of
digital in-car video camera systems and GPS in the cruisers operated by bargaining unit
members. The Derry Police Patrolman's Association, NEPBA Local 38 (Union) filed an
unfair labor practice complaint against the Town of Derry on February 9, 2011, claiming that
the Town committed an unfair labor practice when it refused to bargain over the installation,

use and/or impact of the installation of Digital In-Car Video Camera Systems and GPS
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systems in the cruisers operated by bargaining unit members. (NH PERLB Decision No.
2011-278 (2011) at 1. The union asserted that the installation of the cameras constituted a
change in terms and conditions of employment and was therefore a mandatory subject of
bargaining. /d. The cameras at issue recorded out the front window, as well as in the
prisoner/citizen transport area of the car, which does often capture a portion of the officer’s
face. Id at 2. Although the cameras could be used to enforce existing work rules relating to
matter such as vehicle operation, this was not the primary or significant purpose of the
equipment. /d. The Public Employee Labor Relations Board held that the installation of the
cameras was indeed a matter of managerial policy within the exclusive purview of the
employer, and is accordingly a permissive, not mandatory, subject of bargaining. Id at 3.

Accordingly, Clark County contends that the installation of the cameras, much like as
the case of the Derry Police Patrolman’s Association is a matter of managerial discretion
and therefore not a mandatory subject of bargaining.

Moreover, the installation of the cameras is an experimental trial program, and the
County has not yet decided whether the cameras ought to be a permanent fixture. This aspect
precludes a finding of a unilateral change, as the Union’s claim is premature even if this
were to somehow concern a mandatory subject of bargaining. See County of Onondaga v.
Onondaga County Chapter of the Civil Service Employees Association, Inc., 11 PERB q
4568, 1978 WL 434088 (N.Y. Pub. Em. Rel. Bd., 1978) (reasoning that an employer’s
institution of a trial program did not start running the limitations period on an unfair labor
practice until the change became permanent). This coincides with this Board’s own
precedent on unilateral change that requires, as an element of the claim, a finding that the
supposed change was actually a change in policy and “...has a generalized effect or
continuing impact on bargaining unit members’ terms and conditions of employment.”
O’Leary v. Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department, Item No. 803, EMRB Case No. Al-
046116 (May 15, 2015) (recounting elements of a unilateral change claim). This element of
the claim demands proof of a general and continuing impact and that simply is not met when

there is only a limited and temporary program.
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III. LIST OF POSSIBLE WITNESSES

1.

Any witness identified by Complainant.

The following witnesses are c/o

Nicole Malich, Deputy District Attorney
500 South Grand Central Parkway

Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

Dave Johnson

Curtis Germany
Any witness identified by Complainant

Any necessary rebuttal witness

IV. ESTIMATE OF TIME

1 day.
V. STATEMENT REQUIRED BY SUBSECTION C

Pursuant to NAC 288.250(1)(c), the County submits that there are no other pending or

anticipated proceedings related to this matter

DATED this 28" day of January, 2022.

STEVEN B. WOLFSON
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

By: /s/ Nicole R. Malich

NICOLE R. MALICH

Deputy District Attorney

State Bar No. 013180

SCOTT R. DAVIS

Deputy District Attorney

State Bar No. 010019

500 South Grand Central Pkwy. 5" Floor
Las Vegas, Nevada 89155-2215
Attorney for Clark County
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I am an employee of the Office of the Clark County District

Attorney and that on this 28" day of January, 2022, I served a true and correct copy of the

foregoing RESPONDENT’S PRE-HEARING STATEMENT by e-mailing the same

to

the following recipients. Service of the foregoing document by e-mail is in place of service

via the United States Postal Service.

Michael Urban, Esq.

Paul Cotsonis

The Urban Law Firm

4270 South Decatur Boulevard Suite A-9
Las Vegas, Nevada 89103
murban@theurbanlawfirm.com
pcotsonis@theurbanlawfirm.com

Counsel for SEIU Local 1107

(s/ Christine Wirt
An Employee of the Clark County District
Attorney’s Office — Civil Division
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CHRISTENSEN JAMES & MARTIN
EVAN L. JAMES, ESQ. (7760)
DARYL E. MARTIN, ESQ. (6735)
DYLAN J. LAWTER, ESQ. (15947)
7440 W. Sahara Avenue

Las Vegas, Nevada 89117
Telephone: (702) 255-1718
Facsimile: (702) 255-0871

FILED
June 16, 2022
State of Nevada
E.M.R.B.

3:49 p.m.

Email: elj@cjmlv.com, dem@cjmlv.com, djl@cjmlv.com

Attorneys for Local 1107

STATE OF NEVADA

GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEE-MANAGEMENT

RELATIONS BOARD

SERVICE EMPLOYEES
INTERNATIONAL UNION, LOCAL 1107,

Complainant,
Vs.
CLARK COUNTY,

Respondent.

CASE NO.: 2021-017

COMPLAINANT’S SUPPLEMENT TO PREHEARING STATEMENT

Complainant, Service Employees International Union, Local 1107 (“Local

1107”), by and through its counsel of record, hereby submits its Supplement to

Prehearing Statement, which clarifies Local 1107’s Issues of Law in this case.

Dated this 16th day of June, 2022.

Christensen James & Martin

By:_/s/ Dylan J. Lawter

Dylan J. Lawter, Esq.
Nevada Bar No. 15947
7440 W. Sahara Avenue
Las Vegas, NV 89117
Attorneys for Local 1107
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L
ISSUES OF LAW
1. Did the County violate NRS § 288.150(2)(i) by installing surveillance
cameras in County vehicles operated by employees represented by Local 1107 that are

99 <6

“front facing,” “rear facing,” and have audio capabilities inside the vehicle without first

bargaining with Local 1107?

2. Did the County violate NRS § 288.270(1)(e) by directly dealing with
employees represented by Local 1107 in seeking individual employees’ permission and
consent for the installation of surveillance cameras in County vehicles?

DATED this 16th day of June, 2022.

CHRISTENSEN JAMES & MARTIN

By:_/s/ Dylan J. Lawter
Dylan J. Lawter, Esq.
Nevada Bar No. 15947
7440 W. Sahara Avenue
Las Vegas, NV 89117
Attorneys for Local 1107
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on June 16, 2022, I caused a true and correct copy of the

foregoing Supplement to Prehearing Statement to be filed via email, as follows:

Employee Management Relations Board

emrb(@business.nv.gov

I hereby certify that on June 16, 2022, I served a true and correct copy of the

foregoing Supplement to Prehearing Statement on Respondent via electronic mail only to

the following recipients, as permitted by NAC 288.070(d)(3):

Scott Davis & Nicole Malich
Deputy District Attorneys

Civil Division

500 South Grand Central Parkway
Las Vegas, NV 89155
Scott.Davis(@clarkcountyda.com
Nicole.Malich@clarkcountyda.com

CHRISTENSEN JAMES & MARTIN

By: _/s/ Dylan J. Lawter
Dylan J. Lawter, Esq.
7440 W. Sahara Ave.
Las Vegas, NV 89117
Email: djl@cjmlv.com
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FILED
JUN 23 2022

TEC
STATE OF NEVADA A Efg*'f S

GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEE-MANAGEMENT
RELATIONS BOARD

SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL
UNION, LOCAL 1107,

Case No. 2021-017
Complainant,

v. FOURTH AMENDED
NOTICE OF HEARING
CLARK COUNTY,

Respondent.

TO: Complainant and its attorneys, Evan L. James, Esq. and Dylan J. Lawter, Esq., of
Christensen, James and Martin; and

TO: Respondent and its attorneys, Scott R. Davis, Esq. and Nicole Malich, Esq., of the Clark]
County District Attorney’s Office;

YOU, AND EACH OF YOU, WILL PLEASE TAKE NOTICE pursuant to NRS
233B.121(2), that the Government Employee-Management Relations Board (“Board”) will

conduct a hearing in the above-captioned matter:
Panel

This case has been assigned to Panel D. The presiding officer shall be Chair Brent C.
Eckersley, Esq.

Dates and Times of Hearing

Tuesday, July 19, 2022, at 8:15 a.m.; and continuing on Wednesday, July 20, 2022, if
necessary, at a time to be determined during the hearing; and continuing on Thursday, July 21,

2022, if necessary, at a time to be determined during the hearing.
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Location of Hearing

The hearing, which will be an item on the agenda of a public meeting, will be held
virtually using an online software platform called WebEx. The attorneys of record, witnesses,
court reporter, Panel members, the Commissioner, the Deputy Attorney General, and other
interested persons shall attend online using the sofiware product. The public may also participate

online. The agenda for the meeting will contain log-in instructions for attending the meeting.

Details Regarding Events Prior to the Hearing

1. The parties shall submit one (1) set of tagged joint exhibits to be received by thd
EMRB, 3300 W. Sahara Avenue, Suite 260, Las Vegas, Nevada 89102, no later than one week prior to
the start of the hearing, so as to enable the office staff to distribute the exhibits to one of the panel
members in time for the hearing. Please note that the number of sets of exhibits to be received by the
EMRSB is in addition to any sets of exhibits that may be used by the attorneys of record. Each attorney
shall also be responsible to have a set of exhibits at the designated location for its witnesses.

2. The parties will also need to submit an electronic version of the exhibits, along
with a table of contents of the exhibits, no later than one week prior to the start of the hearing,
Each electronic exhibit shall be a .pdf file. Arrangements on the means of transmittal shall be
made with the Board Secretary.

3. Unless otherwise excused by the Chair for good cause, all subpoena requests must

be submitted to the EMRB no later than one week prior to the hearing.

Details of Hearing

1. The legal authority and jurisdiction for this hearing are based upon NRS 288.110),
NRS 288.280 and the Nevada Administrative Code, Chapter 288.
2. The time allotted for the hearing shall be eight (8) hours for the Complainant and
eight (8) hours for the Respondent, including cross-examination.
3. The Complainant shall be responsible for retaining a certified court reporter to

take verbatim notes of the proceedings. Pursuant to NAC 288.370, the cost of reporting shall be
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shared equally by the parties, including the intervenors, and the Board shall be furnished the
original of the transcript so taken. Complainant shall work with the court reporter to ensure thaj

the court reporter will also be able to attend online using the afore-mentioned software product.

and pursuant to NRS 233B.121(2)(d), the issues to be addressed at the hearing are identified as
follows:

Complainant’s Statement of Issues

Statement of Issues Involved

Based upon the complaint/petition, answer and pre-hearing statements filed in this matter

1.

Respondents’ Statement of Issues

Did the County violate NRS 288,.150(2)(i) by installing surveillance cameras in County
vehicles operated by employees represented by Local 1107 that are both “front facing,”
“rear facing,” and have audio capability inside the vehicle without first bargaining with
Local 1107?

Did the County violate NRS 288.270(1)(e) by direct dealing with employees represented
by Local 1107 in seeking individual employees’ permission and consent for the

installation of surveillance cameras in County vehicles?

1.

Whether the County must bargain over the installation of cameras in its employee-
operated County-owned vehicles?

If the Board finds this to be a mandatory subject of bargaining, then whether the County
was required to bargain over the trial basis for which it installed cameras?

Because SEIU has brought a unilateral change claim, then whether each of the necessary
elements of a unilateral change claim will be proven; namely whether the County actually
breached the parties” agreement; whether the County took such action without
bargaining; whether the change is not merely an isolated breach of the agreement but
actually amounts to a change in policy by imposing a generalized or continuing impact on
the employees in the bargaining unit; and whether the change concerns a subject of

mandatory bargaining?
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This Fourth Amended Notice of Hearing will further serve as notice to all parties herein.
that upon conclusion of the Hearing, or as otherwise necessary to deliberate toward a decision onl
the complaint, the Board may move to go into closed session pursuant to NRS 288.220(5).

DATED this 23" day of June, 2022.

GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEE-
Mﬁ(NﬁGEMENT RELATIONS BOARD
BY 1 .-),- / _,-‘] \

BRUCE K. SNYDER, Cofmissioner
-
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I am an employee of the Government Employee-Management
Relations Board, and that on the 23™ day of June, 2022, I served a copy of the foregoing
FOURTH AMENDED NOTICE OF HEARING by mailing a copy thereof to:

Evan L. James, Esq.

Dylan J. Lawter, Esq.
Christensen James & Martin
7440 W. Sahara Avenue
Las Vegas, NV 89117

Scott Davis, Esq.

Nicole Malich, Esq.

Deputy District Attorney

Civil Division

500 South Grand Central Parkway
Las Vegas, NV 89155

c\ﬂ r/"\.
MARISUY ROMUALDEZ ABELLAR
Executive Assistant
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CHRISTENSEN JAMES & MARTIN

EVAN L. JAMES, ESQ. (7760) FILED
DARYL E. MARTIN, ESQ. (6735) July 11, 2022
DYLAN J. LAWTER, ESQ. (15947)

7440 W. Sahara Avenue State of Nevada
Las Vegas, Nevada 89117 E.M.R.B.
Telephone: (702)255-1718 3:01 p.m.

Facsimile: (702) 255-0871
Email: elj@cjmlv.com, dem@cjmlv.com, djl@cjmlv.com
Attorneys for Local 1107

STATE OF NEVADA

GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEE-MANAGEMENT

RELATIONS BOARD
SERVICE EMPLOYEES
INTERNATIONAL UNION, LOCAL 1107, | CASE NO.: 2021-017
Complainant,
Vs.
CLARK COUNTY,
Respondent.

COMPLAINANT’S SECOND SUPPLEMENT TO PREHEARING STATEMENT

Complainant, Service Employees International Union, Local 1107 (“Local
1107”), by and through its counsel of record, hereby submits its Second Supplement to
Prehearing Statement, which discloses an additional witness to be called at the hearing.

Dated this 11th day of July, 2022.
Christensen James & Martin

By:_/s/ Dylan J. Lawter
Dylan J. Lawter, Esq.
Nevada Bar No. 15947
7440 W. Sahara Avenue
Las Vegas, NV 89117
Attorneys for Local 1107
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I.

WITNESS LIST

1. All previously named witnesses.'

2. Amanda Watson, Clark County employee

Ms. Watson is expected to testify regarding a previous incident wherein the

County issued discipline using data from the GPS monitoring system and the impact it

had on Ms. Watson’s employment.

DATED this 11th day of July, 2022.

' However, Marcos Cardenas will not be testifying.

CHRISTENSEN JAMES & MARTIN

By:_/s/ Dylan J. Lawter
Dylan J. Lawter, Esq.
Nevada Bar No. 15947
7440 W. Sahara Avenue
Las Vegas, NV 89117
Attorneys for Local 1107
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on July 11, 2022, I caused a true and correct copy of the

foregoing Second Supplement to Prehearing Statement to be filed via email, as follows:

Employee Management Relations Board

emrb(@business.nv.gov

I hereby certify that on July 11, 2022, I served a true and correct copy of the

foregoing Second Supplement to Prehearing Statement on Respondent via electronic mail

only to the following recipients, as permitted by NAC 288.070(d)(3):

Scott Davis & Nicole Malich
Deputy District Attorneys

Civil Division

500 South Grand Central Parkway
Las Vegas, NV 89155
Scott.Davis(@clarkcountyda.com
Nicole.Malich@clarkcountyda.com

CHRISTENSEN JAMES & MARTIN

By: _/s/ Dylan J. Lawter
Dylan J. Lawter, Esq.
7440 W. Sahara Ave.
Las Vegas, NV 89117
Email: djl@cjmlv.com
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STEVEN B. WOLFSON

District Attorney

CIVIL DIVISION

State Bar No. 001565 FILED

By: NICOLE R. MALICH

Deputy District Attorney July 11, 2022
State Bar No. 013180 State of Nevada
By: SCOTT R. DAVIS E.M.R.B.
Deputy District Attorney 424pm.

State Bar No. 010019

500 South Grand Central Pkwy.

Las Vegas, Nevada 89155-2215

(702) 455-4761

Fax (702) 382-5178

E-Mail: Nicole.Malich@ClarkCountyDA.com
Scott.Davis(@ClarkCountyDA.com

Attorneys for Clark County

STATE OF NEVADA

LOCAL GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEE-MANAGEMENT
RELATIONS BOARD

SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL )
UNION, LOCAL 1107,
Case No: 2021-017
Complainant,
VS.
CLARK COUNTY,

Respondent

N N N N N N N N

RESPONDENT’S SUPPLEMENT TO PRE-HEARING STATEMENT

COMES NOW, Respondent CLARK COUNTY, by and through District Attorney,
STEVEN B. WOLFSON, through Nicole R. Malich, Deputy District Attorney, and Scott R.
Davis, Deputy District Attorney, and pursuant to NAC 288.250 and supplements its pre-
hearing statement in this matter as follows (supplements in bold):

III. LIST OF POSSIBLE WITNESSES

1. Any witness identified by Complainant.

The following witnesses are ¢/o

Nicole Malich, Deputy District Attorney
500 South Grand Central Parkway

Las Vegas, Nevada 89155
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2. David Johnson

3. Curtis Germany
4. Les Lee Shell

5. Carolyn Gargantos

6. Sandra Jeantete
7. Christina Ramos
8. Any necessary rebuttal witness

DATED this 11% day of July, 2022.

STEVEN B. WOLFSON
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

By: /s/ Nicole R. Malich

NICOLE R. MALICH

Deputy District Attorney

State Bar No. 013180

SCOTT R. DAVIS

Deputy District Attorney

State Bar No. 010019

500 South Grand Central Pkwy. 5" Floor
Las Vegas, Nevada 89155-2215
Attorney for Clark County

2 0of3
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I am an employee of the Office of the Clark County District
Attorney and that on this 11" day of July, 2022, I served a true and correct copy of the
foregoing, by mailing the same to the following recipients. Service of the foregoing
document is via the United States Postal Service.

Evan L. James, Esq.

Dylan J. Lawter, Esq.
Christensen James & Martin
7440 W. Sahara Avenue

Las Vegas, NV 89117
elj@cimlv.com
dil@cimlv.com

Counsel for SEIU Local 1107

(s/ Christine Wirt
An Employee of the Clark County District
Attorney’s Office — Civil Division

30f3
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STEVEN B. WOLFSON

District Attorney

CIVIL DIVISION FILED
State Bar No. 001565 February 2, 2022
By: SCOTT R. DAVIS State ornyevada
Deputy District Attorney

State Bar No. 10019 E.M.R.B.

By: NICOLE R. MALICH 3:07p.m.
Deputy District Attorney

State Bar No. 13180

500 South Grand Central Pkwy., Suite 5075

Las Vegas, Nevada 89155-2215

Telephone (702) 455-4761

Fax (702) 382-5178

E-Mail: Scott.Davis(@ClarkCountyDA.com
Nicole.Malich@ClarkCountyDA .com

Attorneys for Clark County

STATE OF NEVADA
GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEE-MANAGEMENT RELATIONS BOARD

LUQUISHA MCCRAY, )
Complainant, g Case No: 2019-012
w % Panel D
CLARK COUNTY, )
Respondent. %

RENEWED MOTION TO DISMISS THIRD AMENDED COMPLAINT

L INTRODUCTION

This long-running case has reached its end. The question that has plagued this case
from the outset — whether or not McCray is included or excluded from the SEIU bargaining
unit — has now been answered.

That answer was reached following an arbitration hearing before Arbitrator Norman
Brand. Based on the evidence submitted at the arbitration hearing, Arbitrator Brand
determined that LuQuisha McCray was an exempt appointed employee, and that she had
never successfully re-applied for her position as a Family Services Specialist with Clark
County. Exempt appointed employees are outside the scope of the SEIU bargaining unit, as
reflected in the recognition clause of that agreement, and as McCray never shed the exempt-

appointed status she remained outside the bargaining unit. Her grievance is not arbitrable.

S:\EMRB\McCray, Luquisha\Pleadings\Renewed MTD Third Amended Complaint.docx\haj 1 of7
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This Board has already ruled that McCray has no standing to raise a dispute that she
ought to be included in the bargaining unit, and now that the factual question of whether she
was in the bargaining unit has been answered, there is nothing left for this Board to do. The
Board should dismiss the Complaint and close this matter.

II. SUMMARY OF PROCEEDINGS PRIOR TO THIS MOTION

This case began in May of 2019 when LuQuisha McCray filed her first complaint
with this Board on May 23, 2019.! An Amended Complaint was filed shortly thereafter on
May 29, 2019. The first two complaints asserted that McCray, as an exempt appointed
employee ought to be included in the bargaining unit that is represented by SEIU Local
1107. The Board dismissed McCray’s complaint on September 27, 2019 in Item No. 850. In
that order the Board held that an individual employee does not have standing to challenge
the scope of a bargaining unit. McCray v. Clark County, Item No. 850, EMRB Case No.
2019-012 at 2 (stating ““...McCray is an individual and lacks standing to challenge whether
exempt-appointed employees such as herself should be a part of the bargaining unit or not”).

The Board left open the possibility for McCray to file another amended complaint,
which she did on October 28, 2019. The County again moved to dismiss, and in the
attendant briefing McCray asserted that she was not exempt-appointed after all, claiming to
have competitively re-applied for her position shortly after her exempt appointment. (See
Motion for Leave to File Third Amended Complaint, dated December 18, 2019). The Third
Amended Complaint, which remains the operative complaint before this Board, was filed on
March 6, 2020. The Third Amended Complaint also alleged that McCray had become a
dues-paying member of SEIU Local 1107. The County answered and moved to dismiss the
Third Amended Complaint on March 26, 2020.

The County’s motion to dismiss the Third Amended Complaint made two arguments
in response to the new theory advanced in the Third Amended Complaint. First, the County
disputed that McCray had actually competitively re-applied for her position and argued that

there was no probable cause for the complaint in any event because there was no possible

! Each of these pleadings is already on file in this case, and as such is not duplicated as an attachment to this motion.

S:\EMRB\McCray, Luquisha\Pleadings\Renewed MTD Third Amended Complaint.docx\haj 20f7
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finding of a prohibited labor practice: if McCray had not competitively re-applied for her
position, as the County alleged, then she was outside the bargaining unit, and ipso facto had
no contractual rights to bring a grievance. Any challenge to her inclusion in the bargaining
unit under this scenario had already been dealt with by this Board through Item No. 850.
But even if McCray had competitively reapplied and was a member of the union, as she had
alleged, then she had no right act independently of the union in bringing a grievance,
consistent with this Board’s prior decisions in Clark County, Item No. 761, EMRB Case No.
A1-046016 (June 22, 2011) and Fails v. City of Mesquite, Iltem No. 739, EMRB Case No.
A1-045983 (Feb. 9, 2011). (See generally Motion to Dismiss Third Amended Complaint,
filed March 26, 2020).

The second argument made by the County in its motion was that if McCray was
claiming the right to arbitrate a grievance, then she had not exhausted her administrative
remedies because she had not sought to compel arbitration as provided by NRS 38.221(1).

In response to that motion, this Board recognized that the preferred method of
resolving disputes is through arbitration and noted the Board’s penchant for deferring to
arbitration proceedings under the deferral doctrine. McCray v. Clark County, Item No, 850-
A, EMRB Case No. 2019-012 at p. 2 (June 2, 2020). The Board did not address the
County’s first argument for dismissal but granted the motion in part and stayed this matter
pending McCray’s exhaustion of contractual remedies. /d. at pp. 2-3.

Thereafter McCray sought to compel arbitration by filing the appropriate motion with
the district court. The district court eventually granted McCray’s motion to arbitrate and
deferred to the arbitrator to resolve the question about whether or not McCray was included
in the bargaining unit. (See Status Report of July 19, 2021, including a copy of the district
court’s order). In light of the court’s order, the County and McCray proceeded to arbitration
before Arbitrator Norman Brand.

Throughout this entire case the County has consistently maintained that the sole

reason that McCray was outside the bargaining unit was due to her exempt appointment, as

S:\EMRB\McCray, Luquisha\Pleadings\Renewed MTD Third Amended Complaint.docx\haj 3of7
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the SEIU bargaining unit does not include exempt appointed employees.? Arbitrator Brand
considered the claim that McCray had competitively re-applied for her position in order to
remove her exempt-appointed status. Arbitrator Brand ruled that McCray had not
successfully re-applied for her position, and therefore was not included in the bargaining unit
and her grievance was not arbitrable. A copy of Arbitrator Brand’s decision was supplied to
the Board along with the Joint Status Report of December 29, 2021 and is also attached to
this renewed motion as Exhibit 1.

The Board then lifted the stay and directed the County to file any necessary pleadings.
(Order of Jan. 20, 2022).
II. THE BOARD’S AUTHORITY TO DISMISS

When a dispute has gone through arbitration, the Board may dismiss a complaint by
deferring to the arbitration proceeding. City of Reno v. Reno Police Protective Assoc., 118
Nev. 889, 59 P.3d 1212 (2002).

Separate from the deferral doctrine, NAC 288.375 authorizes this Board to dismiss a

matter when no probable cause exists for the complaint. NAC 288.375(1).
III. ARGUMENT

A. Now that the Factual Issue of McCray’s Competitive Re-Application Has
Been Decided by Arbitrator Brand, the Board Should Defer to the
Arbitration Decision and Dismiss the Complaint.

This Board has previously recognized in this same case that arbitration enjoys a
favored status as the means to resolve disputes between employees, or unions, and
government employers. McCray v. Clark County, Item No, 850-A, EMRB Case No. 2019-
012 at pp. 1-2 (June 2, 2020). The Board also expressed that it will often defer to arbitration
decisions in order to resolve proceedings pending before this Board. /d. at 2 (citing, among
other cases, City of Reno v. Reno Police Protective Assoc., 118 Nev. 889, 59 P.3d 1212
(2002)).

2 See Third Amended Complaint at § 9 alleging that the recognition clause in the SEIU CBA excludes “...employees
exempted in accordance with NRS 245.16...”

S:\EMRB\McCray, Luquisha\Pleadings\Renewed MTD Third Amended Complaint.docx\haj 4 of 7
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In City of Reno, the Nevada Supreme Court ratified this Board’s approach to deferral.
Under the deferral doctrine the Board will defer to an arbitrator’s decision and forgo any
prohibited labor practice proceedings if: “(1) the arbitration proceedings were fair and
regular; (2) the parties agreed to be bound; (3) the decision was not ‘clearly repugnant to the
purposes and policies of [Chapter 288]’; (4) the contractual issue was factually parallel to the
unfair labor practice issue; and (5) the arbitrator was presented generally with the facts
relevant to resolving the [unfair labor practice].” City of Reno at 896, 59 P.3d at 1217.

The policy favoring deferral is such that the Board must presume that each of these
five factors has been satisfied. The burden rests squarely upon the party seeking to avoid the
arbitrator’s decision to show otherwise. Id. (“The party desiring the NLRB to reject an
arbitration award has the burden of demonstrating that these principles are not met. We
adopt the NLRB deferral policy and conclude that the EMRB must apply these principles in
determining whether to defer to an arbitration.”); See also Thomas v. Las Vegas
Metropolitan Police Dept. Item No. 588, EMRB Case No. A1-045804 (Feb. 23, 2005)
(holding that the Board ““is bound to defer to an arbitrator’s award if the person seeking to
avoid it fails to meet [his] burden under the test set forth in City of Reno...”).

Here, the factual issue decided by Arbitrator Brand is not only parallel to the unfair
labor practice issue; it is the identical factual issue. Arbitrator Brand expressly addressed the
factual point of whether McCray has competitively re-applied for her same position as a
Family Services Specialist I1. (See Exhibit 1 at p. 7, Award finding # 1 (“Claimant was
appointed under NRS 245.216. Her status as an employee appointed under NRS 245.216
never changed”). And it was precisely by virtue of her exempt appointment that McCray was
excluded from the bargaining unit and lacked the right to invoke the contractual grievance
procedure. (Exhibit 1 at p.7, Award findings # 2-4). This is the same factual point at issue in
McCray’s Complaint upon which she relies to claim inclusion in the bargaining unit. (Third

Amended Complaint, p. 2 9 5).
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Arbitrator Brand was also presented with the facts relevant to resolving this dispute.
The arbitration decision recounts these facts and details Arbitrator Brand’s analysis of these
facts. (Exhibit 1 at pp. 3-5, concluding with “Claimant’s assertion she moved into a
competitive position within the bargaining unit on November 21, 2006 is not supported by
the evidence™).

McCray will not be able to show that the other deferral factors are lacking in any way.
There is no hint that the arbitration proceedings were unfair or irregular, the parties were
bound by court order to accept the arbitration award and it is simply not repugnant to
Chapter 288 to recognize that some employees will be included in a bargaining unit and
others will not. See NRS 288.170; NRS 288.140(4) (categorically excluding certain
employees from inclusion in a bargaining unit).

Each of the deferral factors is met and McCray will not be able to meet her burden to
show that any deferral factor is lacking. Arbitrator Brand’s decision answers the operative
question upon which McCray’s unfair labor practice complaint turns, and deferral is proper
under the limited deferral doctrine.

B. In the Event the Board Does Not Defer, it Should Address the Remaining
Issues from the County’s Motion to Dismiss the Third Amended
Complaint

Deferral to Arbitrator Brand’s decision is the easiest and most straightforward to
resolve the case at this point. Even if the Board were to find that the deferral factors are not
met, there are still unresolved issues from the County’s original Motion to Dismiss the Third
Amended Complaint that was filed on March 26, 2020. The Board’s order in Item 850-A
specifically noted that the Board made no finding on those arguments. See Item 850-A, at
2:26-27.

Those arguments -that McCray cannot state an unfair labor practice in any event
because if she were in the bargaining unit and a member of SEIU she has no right to act for
herself and if she were outside the bargaining unit then the County does nothing wrong by
refusing to apply the CBA to her — have already been briefed. The County reincorporates

those arguments from its Motion to Dismiss the Third Amended Complaint herein.
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IV. CONCLUSION

LuQuisha McCray was not in the bargaining unit. That fact decides this case because
it determines whether she had grievance rights under the collective bargaining agreement.
And that fact has already been conclusively determined by Arbitrator Norman Brand through
a proper arbitration proceeding. The Board should defer to that decision and under the
authority of the deferral doctrine should dismiss this case.

DATED this 2™ day of February 2022.

STEVEN B. WOLFSON
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

By: _/s/Scott Davis
SCOTT R. DAVIS
Deputy District Attorney
State Bar No. 10019
NICOLE R. MALICH
Deputy District Attorney
State Bar No. 13180
500 South Grand Central Pkwy., Suite 5075
Las Vegas, Nevada 89155-2215
Attorneys for Clark County

CERTIFICATE OF ELECTRONIC SERVICE

I hereby certify that I am an employee of the Office of the Clark County District
Attorney and that on this 2" day of February, 2022, I served a true and correct copy of the
foregoing RENEWED MOTION TO DISMISS THIRD AMENDED COMPLAINT, by
e-mailing the same to the following recipients. Service of the foregoing document by e-mail
is in place of service via the United States Postal Service.

Adam Levine, Esq.

Law Office of Daniel Marks
610 South Ninth Street

Las Vegas, NV 89101

Attorney for Complainant
Office(@DanielMarks.net

/s/ Aisha A. Rincon

An Employee of the Clark County District
Attorney’s Office — Civil Division
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In the Matter of an Arbitration Between

LuQuisha McCray AWARD & OPINION
Claimant
- and -
NB 4135
CLARK COUNTY L
Respondent Arbitrability
Arbitrator: Norman Brand, Esq.

Appearances:

For LuQuisha McCray
Law Office of Daniel Marks
By Adam Levine, Esq.

For Clark County
Clark County District Attorney
By Scott Davis, Esq

Nicole Malich, Esq.

Date: December 24, 2021





Background

The Clark County Department of Social Services (“County”) informed Ms.
LuQuisha McCray (“Claimant”) that she was not entitled to have a union representative
at her investigative interview on April 12, 2019. Claimant hired Attorney Adam Levine to
accompany her. The County told Mr. Levine that Claimant was excluded from the SEIU
Local 1107 bargaining unit. (Ex. 14)! The County terminated Claimant on April 26, 2019.

Claimant sought to grieve and arbitrate her termination. The County asserted she
was not a member of the bargaining unit and not entitled to the Collective Bargaining
Agreement (“CBA”") grievance procedure. (Ex. 15) After an unfair labor practice
proceeding, a court required the County to arbitrate the arbitrability of Claimant's

termination.2

Issue

Is the grievance arbitrable?

Contract Language

ARTICLE 3
Recognition

2. County employees who are excluded from the bargaining unit are as follows:

e. Employees exempted in accordance with NRS 245.216 and NRS 3.310

1 All exhibits are joint.
2 The CBA provides that disputes over arbitrability must be decided prior to hearing the merits. (Ex. 1,
Article 11, Section 2, Step 3, 7.





PERSONNEL POLICY Il
POSITION TYPES
1. EXEMPT STATUS (NRS 245.216)

C. An employee removed from exempt status and placed in permanent
status must compete or have competed for a position in a Countywide or
open recruitment under the Merit Personnel System in effect at the time of
the status change. Exempt status employees will not be permitted to apply
for a position of the same classification in the competitive service within
the employee’s department.

Discussion

The County hired Claimant in November 21, 2005 as an exempt Family Services
Specialist | (“FFS 1") and she began “underfill training.” (Ex. 3, 12). Claimant signed an
“Exempt Letter of Agreement” that recites in relevant part:

“... has designated you as exempt under the provisions of NRS 245.216

... This means that the Clark County Merit Personnel System and the

NSEU/SEIU Collective Bargaining Agreement, including the provisions
requiring just cause for discharge, do not apply to you. (Ex.2)

On May 20, 2006 Claimant successfully completed her probation and got a raise. She
completed her “underfill training” on November 21, 2006, promoted to FFS I, and got
another raise. (Ex. 12) Claimant joined SEIU and asked the County to deduct dues from
her paycheck. The County continued deducting dues — and subsequently a COPE
payment — throughout her employment.

The CBA specifically excludes exempt employees from its coverage. Claimant
asserts she is not an exempt employee because the County awarded her a competitive
FFS I/l training underfill position. There are three problems with Claimant’s assertion.

First, Claimant provided no credible evidence the County awarded her a competitive





FFS I/ll position. Claimant's only evidence was her recollection she applied for the
position and a document that has no indicia of reliability.® The County records, however,
do not show Claimant was awarded a competitive position in November 2006.
Moreover, the records are consistent with the County’s assertion Claimant remained in
her exempt position throughout her employment. (Ex. 12)

Second, the competitive position Claimant alleges the County awarded her
requires “underfill training” that lasts a minimum of 1 year before promotion to FFS Il.
(Ex. 10, D3.) Claimant could not have completed a year of underfill training in the
competitive position between April 25, 2006 when the recruitment opened and
November 21, 2006 when she was promoted to FFS Il. On the other hand, November
21, 2006 is exactly one year from when the County appointed Claimant to her exempt
FFS | position. Claimant completed a year of underfill training on that date and was
eligible for promotion to FFS Il in her exempt position. This evidence strongly supports
the County's position Claimant remained in an exempt position when she promoted to
FFS IL.

Third, to move from exempt to permanent status, the Personnel Policy requires
an employee to successfully compete for a position through a Countywide or open
recruitment. But not every position for which there is a Countywide or open recruitment
can be a means for moving from exempt to permanent status. The Policy provides:

Exempt status employees will not be permitted to apply for a position of

the same classification in the competitive service with the employee’s
department. (Ex. 9)

3 The recruitment opened April 25, 2006. (Ex. 23) The document is Ex. 27.





Claimant could not move from her exempt FFS I/l position in the Department of Family
Services into a competitive FFS I/l position in the Department of Family Services.
Claimant's assertion she moved into a competitive position within the bargaining unit on
November 21, 2006, is not supported by the evidence.

Claimant argues further that the County is estopped from asserting she is an
exempt employee because it allowed her to have Union dues deducted from her
paycheck. Claimant relied on those deductions to provide her the benefits of the CBA,
including Union representation and a grievance procedure. The County argues that
Union membership does not confer representation rights on an employee who is not a
member of the represented bargaining unit, relying on the EMRB decision in SE/U Local
1107 vs University Medical Center. (Ex.7, p. 7-8) That is, if Claimant is excluded from
the bargaining unit by the Recognition clause, joining the Union does not provide her
representation rights under the CBA. The County has the better argument.*

Finally, Claimant argues that the Recognition clause exclusion of NRS 245.216
exempt employees from the bargaining unit is unenforceable after the EMRB decision in
IAFF Local 1988 and County of Clark, Clark County Fire Department. (Ex.13) In that
case, the Department demoted Assistant Chief Tuke to a newly created second EMS
Coordinator position. The parties stipulated EMS Coordinator had been a bargaining
unit position for over 20 years. Indeed, Tuke had held the position before promoting to

Assistant Chief. The Department appointed Tuke to the EMS Coordinator position under

4 Claimant also cites prior instances where she was permitted representation at a disciplinary interview, or
the County referred to the CBA when granting her leave, as evidence she was in the bargaining unit and
covered by the CBA. This evidence, based on what appear to be standard forms, provides no substantial
support for Claimant's assertion she was in the bargaining unit and covered by the CBA.

5 Assistant Chief is a management position, not in the bargaining unit.





NRS 245.216. This had the effect of denying him certain benefits that the EMS
Coordinator position was entitled to under the CBA. He became an at-will employee, not
entitled to the CBA grievance procedure, with different seniority and longevity rights.
The EMRB found the Department could not unilaterally apply different standards to a
bargaining unit member. Because the Department appointed him to a bargaining unit
position, it was obliged to provide him the negotiated terms and conditions of
employment applicable to all bargaining unit members.

The case is inapposite because a significant fact is different. Here, the bargaining
parties specifically excluded employees appointed under NRS 245.216 from the
bargaining unit, without regard to the position to which they are appointed. in JAFF Local
1988 the parties did not exclude employees appointed under NRS 245.216 from the
bargaining unit and they included the EMS Coordinator position in the bargaining unit.
The decision does not prohibit parties from negotiating to exclude certain employees
from the bargaining unit. It does not require the County to provide employees who are
excluded from the bargaining unit the negotiated benefits of the CBA. The case holds
only that an employer cannot treat employees in the bargaining unit differently, in their
terms and conditions of employment, without negotiating those differences with the

Union. Because Claimant is not in the bargaining unit, the decision is inapplicable.





Award

1. Claimant was appointed under NRS 245.216. Her status
as an employee appointed under NRS 245.216 never
changed.

2. By the nature of her appointment, Claimant is excluded
from the bargaining unit under Article 3.2.e. of the SEIU
Local 1107/Clark County CBA.

3. Claimant is not entitled to the grievance procedure
contained in the CBA.

4. Claimant’s dispute over her termination is not arbitrable.

5. The CBA requirement that the loser pay Arbitrator fees is
inapplicable.

6. In accordance with prevailing arbitral conventions, the
parties are each assessed half the Arbitrators fees.®

San Francisco, California /MIDW-MM

December 24, 2021 Norman rand

& See, e.g. American Arbitration Association “Labor Arbitration Rules,” Rule 44.
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FILED

THE URBAN LAW FIRM NOV 22 202
MICHAEL A. URBAN, Nevada State Bar No. 3875 o A g

PAUL D. COTSONIS, Nevada State Bar No. 8786 STATn:é Q et

4270 S. Decatur Blvd., Suite A-9 e

Las Vegas, Nevada 89103

Telephone: (702) 968-8087

Facsimile: (702) 968-3088

Electronic Mail: murban@theurbanlawfirm.com

pcotsonis@theurbanlawfirm.com
Counsel for SEIU Local 1107

STATE OF NEVADA
GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEE-MANAGEMENT
RELATIONS BOARD
SERVICE EMPLOYEES
INTERNATIONAL UNION, LOCAL 1107, EMRB CASE NO: 2@1) —] ?
Complainant,
VS. COMPLAINT FOR FAILURE TO
BARGAIN IN GOOD FAITH
CLARK COUNTY,
or, alternatively,
Respondent.

PETITION FOR DECLARATORY
ORDER

PROHIBITED PRACTICE COMPLAINT
Complainant, Service Employees International Union, Local 1107 (hereinafter “SEIU Local
1107”), by and through its counsel of record, Michael A. Urban and Paul D. Cotsonis of The Urban
Law Firm, does hereby make the following Prohibited Practice Complaint pursuant to NRS §

288.270 and 288.280 and for a Declaratory Order against Clark County (hereinafter the “County”).

Statement of Parties and Jurisdiction
1. SEIU Local 1107, at all times material herein, was and is an Employee Organization as
defined by NRS § 288.240. SEIU Local 1107’s address is 2250 S. Rancho Dr., Las Vegas, NV
89102.
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2. Atall relevant times herein, the County is and has been a local government employer within
the meaning of NRS 288.060. Its address is 500 South Grand Central Parkway, Las Vegas, NV
89155.

3. The County is governed by a seven member policy making Board (hereinafter “County
Board”).

4. At all material times, SEIU Local 1107 was the exclusive bargaining representative of two
(2) bargaining units of employees at the County; bargaining eligible supervisory employees (the
“Supervisory Unit”) and bargaining eligible non-supervisory employees (the “General Unit™).

5. The Government Employee Management Relations Act is codified in the Nevada Revised
Statutes (“NRS”) Chapter 288 and governs the collective bargaining obligations of the parties.

6. This Board has jurisdiction pursuant to NRS § 288.280 to hear and determine “any
controversy concerning prohibited practices”.

7. The Board has further jurisdiction pursuant to NRS § 288.110(2) to “hear and determine any
complaint arising out of the interpretation of, or performance under, the provisions of this chapter
by any local government employer, local government employee or employee organization”.

8. NRS § 288.150(1) provides in relevant part:

“...[E]very local government employer shall negotiate in good faith
through one or more representative of its own choosing concerning
the mandatory subjects of bargaining set forth in subsection 2 with
the designated representative of the recognized employee
organization, if any, for each appropriated bargaining unit among its
employees. If either party so request, agreements reached must be
reduced to writing.”

9. NRS § 288.270(2)(a) & (b) provide in relevant part:

“It is a prohibited practice for a local government employer or for an
employee organization or its designated agent willfully to: (a)
Interfere with, restrain or coerce any employee in the exercise of any
right guaranteed under this chapter. (b) Refuse to bargain collectively
in good faith with the local government employer, if it is an exclusive
representative, as required in NRS § 288.150. Bargaining collectively
includes the entire bargaining process, including mediation and fact-
finding, provided for in this chapter.”
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Facts Relevant to the Prohibited Practice

10. The County and SEIU Local 1107 are parties to two (2) collective bargaining agreements —
one for the Supervisory Unit and one for the General Unit, both of which are effective from July 1,
2021, through June 30, 2024, (collectively the “CBAs”).

11. Within the past six (6) months the County made the unilateral decision to prepare and draft
a revised Merit Personnel System Ordinance and eighteen (18) Directives for presentation and
approval by the County Board (“Ordinance and Directives”™).

12. SEIU Local 1107 is informed and believes, and thereon alleges, that the Ordinance and
Directives included proposed changes to the terms and working conditions of Clark County
employees represented by SEIU Local 1107 and include matters that are mandatory subjects of
bargaining pursuant to NRS Section 288.

13. SEIU Local 1107 has made a written request for the County to bargain over this action.

14. The County has refused to bargain over this issue with SEIU Local 1107.

15. The County previously unilaterally attempted to present a very similar Ordinance and
Directives to the County Board in late 2020 also without bargaining with SEIU Local 1107.

16. SEIU Local 1107 believes that the unilateral revised Ordinance and Directives by the County
are a unilateral change of the terms and conditions of employment, a violation of employee protected
rights and NRS 288, and an action that may be used or result in discipline of County employees
represented by SEIU Local 1107.

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION
[Unilateral Change to Terms and Conditions of Employment — Re New Ordinance and Directives]

17. SEIU Local 1107 hereby incorporates the allegations contained in paragraphs 1 through 16
above.

18. The County has attempted unilaterally to present for approval by the County Board, the
revised Ordinance and Directives.

19. This change constitutes an unlawful unilateral change to the terms and conditions of

employment under the CBAs.
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20. The unilateral changes are made with respect to matters that are mandatory subjects of
bargaining.

21. Nothing in the CBAs or NRS 288 permits the County to unilaterally implement changes to
the terms and conditions of employment, including previously negotiated terms for discipline,

without first bargaining with SEIU Local 1107 over such changes.

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION
[Failure to Bargain in Good Faith - Re Ordinance and Directives]

22. Local 1107 hereby incorporates the allegations contained in paragraphs 1 through 21 above.

23. The County has proposed a unilateral change in the revised Ordinance and Directives,
without discussion or bargaining with SEIU Local 1107.

24. Under NRS Chapter 288 and applicable precedent, the County is required to bargain in good
faith regarding issues affecting terms and conditions of employment and mandatory subjects of
bargaining.

25. The failure to bargain over a mandatory subject of bargaining constitutes a per se violation
of the duty to bargain in good faith.

THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION
[Petition for Declaratory Order]

26. SEIU Local 1107 hereby incorporates the allegations contained in paragraphs 1 through 25
above.

27. NAC 288.360 permits a recognized employee organization to petition the EMRB for a
declaratory order regarding the applicability or interpretation of any statutory provision or of any
regulation or decision of the EMRB.

28. An actual and existing controversy exists between SEIU Local 1107 and the County
concerning the application and interpretation of the CBAs and the unilateral presentation of the
revised Ordinance and Directives to the County Board.

29. Specifically, there is a dispute as to whether the unilateral change is a breach of the duty to

bargain in good faith required by NRS 288.

205227






10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

WHEREFORE, Complainant respectfully prays as follows:

1) For an order requiring Clark County to bargain in good faith;

2) For an order invalidating Clark County’s unilateral presentation of the revised
Ordinance and Directives to the County Board.

3) For an order enjoining Clark County from implementing changes to terms and
conditions of employment and the presentation and approval of the revised Ordinance
and Directives until the parties have negotiated and agreed to the implementation of
changes to the CBAs;

4) For an award of reasonable attorney’s fees and costs;

5) For such other relief deemed just and proper.

Dated: November 22, 2021 THE URBAN LAW FIRM

205227

/s/ Michael A. Urban
MICHAEL A. URBAN, Nevada Bar No. 3875
PAUL D. COTSONIS, Nevada Bar No. 8786
4270 S. Decatur Blvd., Suite A-9
Las Vegas, Nevada 89103
Telephone: (702) 968-3087
Facsimile: (702) 968-8088
Electronic Mail: murban@theurbanlawfirm.com
pcotsonis@theurbanlawfirm.com
Counsel for SEIU Local 1107






10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on the 22 day of November 2021, I filed an original of the forgoing
COMPLAINT FOR FAILURE TO BARGAIN IN GOOD FAITH or, alternatively,
PETITION FOR DECLARATORY ORDER via e-mail as follows:

Employee Management Relations Board
3300 W. Sahara Avenue, Suite 260

Las Vegas, Nevada 89104
emrb@business.nv.gov

I also mailed one copy via certified mail, prepaid postage, with a return receipt requested of
the foregoing pleading to the following:

Mr. Curtis Germany

Director of Human Resources

Clark County 500 S. Grand Central Parkway, 3™ Floor
Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

/8/ April Denni
An employee of THE URBAN LAW FIRM
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STEVEN B. WOLFSON

District Attorney

CIVIL DIVISION

State Bar No. 001565

By: SCOTT R. DAVIS FILED
Deputy District Attorney December 15, 2021
State Bar No. 10019 State of Nevada
By: NICOLE R. MALICH E.M.R.B.
Deputy District Attorney 4:56 p.m.

State Bar No. 13180

500 South Grand Central Pkwy., Suite 5075

Las Vegas, Nevada 89155-2215

Telephone (702) 455-4761

Fax (702) 382-5178

E-Mail: Scott.Davis(@ClarkCountyDA.com
Nicole.Malich(@ClarkCountyDA .com

Attorneys for Clark County

STATE OF NEVADA

GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEE-MANAGEMENT
RELATIONS BOARD

SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL )
UNION, LOCAL 1107,
Case No: 2021-019

Complainant,
VS.

CLARK COUNTY,

Resnondent

CLARK COUNTY,
Counterclaimant

VS.

SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL
UNION, LOCAL 1107,

Counter-respondent

N N N N N N N N N N N e N e N N e e N

ANSWER AND COUNTERCLAIM

COMES NOW, Respondent/Counterclaimant CLARK COUNTY, by and through
District Attorney, STEVEN B. WOLFSON, through Scott Davis, Deputy District Attorney
and Nicole R. Malich, Deputy District Attorney, and pursuant to NAC 288.200 and in

Answer to the Complaint on file herein, admits, denies and alleges as follows:
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1. Answering paragraph 1 of the Complaint, Respondent admits the allegations
contained therein.

2. Answering paragraph 2 of the Complaint, Respondent admits the allegations
contained therein.

3. Answering paragraph 3 of the Complaint, Respondent admits the allegations
contained therein.

4. Answering paragraph 4 of the Complaint, Respondent admits the allegations
contained therein.

5. Answering paragraph 5 of the Complaint, Respondent alleges that this
paragraph contains no factual allegations and alleges only legal conclusions to which no
answer is required. To the extent an answer is required, Respondent admits the allegations
contained therein.

6. Answering paragraph 6 of the Complaint, Respondent alleges that this
paragraph contains no factual allegations and alleges only legal conclusions to which no
answer is required. To the extent an answer is required, Respondent admits that this Board
has jurisdiction over prohibited labor practices as provided in NRS 288.110, but denies that
the Complaint alleges a prohibited labor practice by Respondent.

7. Answering paragraph 7 of the Complaint, Respondent alleges that this
paragraph contains no factual allegations and alleges only legal conclusions to which no
answer is required. To the extent an answer is required, Respondent admits that this Board
has jurisdiction over prohibited labor practices as provided in NRS 288.110, but denies that
the Complaint alleges a prohibited labor practice by Respondent.

8. Answering paragraph 8 of the Complaint, Respondent admits that this
paragraph accurately quotes the cited portion of NRS 288.150(1).

9. Answering paragraph 9 of the Complaint, Respondent admits that this
paragraph accurately quotes the cited portion of NRS 288.270(2)(a) and (b).

10.  Answering paragraph 10 of the Complaint, Respondent admits the allegations

contained therein.
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11.  Answering paragraph 11 of the Complaint, Respondent admits only that it
intends to present revisions to the County’s merit personnel ordinance and system to the
County Board of Commissioners for review and possible change.

12.  Answering paragraph 12 of the Complaint, Respondent admits that the merit
personnel system would apply to employees in the General Unit and the Supervisory Unit, as
well as all other County employees as required by NRS 245.215(2). Respondent denies that
the proposed amendment includes changes to matters that are mandatory subjects of
bargaining and denies the remaining allegations contained therein.

13.  Answering paragraph 13 of the Complaint, Respondent admits the allegations
contained therein.

14.  Answering paragraph 14 of the Complaint, Respondent admits the allegations
contained therein.

15.  Answering paragraph 15 of the Complaint, Respondent admits that a proposed
ordinance change was placed on the agenda for the Board of County Commissioners in
2020.

16.  Answering paragraph 16 of the Complaint, Respondent alleges this paragraph
is compound, vague and cannot be properly answered without clarification. To the extent an
answer is required, Respondent denies the allegations contained therein.

17.  Answering paragraph 17 of the Complaint, Respondent repeats and realleges
its answers to paragraphs 1 through 16, above.

18.  Answering paragraph 18 of the Complaint, Respondent admits that the revised
personnel system is being presented to the County Board for possible approval.

19.  Answering paragraph 19 of the Complaint, Respondent denies the allegations
contained therein.

20.  Answering paragraph 20 of the Complaint, Respondent denies the allegations
contained therein.

21.  Answering paragraph 21 of the Complaint, Respondent alleges that this

paragraph alleges only legal conclusions to which no answer is required. To the extent an
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answer is required, Respondent denies the allegations contained therein.

22.  Answering paragraph 22 of the Complaint, Respondent repeats and realleges
its answers to paragraphs 1 through 21, above.

23.  Answering paragraph 23 of the Complaint, Respondent admits only that it has
not bargained with Complainant over the merit personnel change and denies the allegation
that it has not discussed the proposal with Complainant.

24.  Answering paragraph 24 of the Complaint, Respondent alleges that this
paragraph alleges only legal conclusions to which no answer is required. To the extent an
answer is required, Respondent admits that NRS Chapter 288 requires the parties to mutually
bargain in good faith over mandatory subjects of bargaining but denies that this case
implicates the mandatory subjects of bargaining.

25.  Answering paragraph 24 of the Complaint, Respondent alleges that this
paragraph alleges only legal conclusions to which no answer is required. To the extent an
answer is required, Respondent admits that the failure to bargain over mandatory subjects of
bargaining can constitute a violation of the duty to bargain. Respondent denies that this case
implicates any such mandatory subjects of bargaining.

26.  Answering paragraph 26 of the Complaint, Respondent repeats and realleges
its answers to paragraphs 1 through 25, above.

27.  Answering paragraph 27 of the Complaint, Respondent alleges that this
paragraph alleges only legal conclusions to which no answer is required. To the extent an
answer is required, Respondent admits that NAC 288.360 enables a party to seek a petition
for declaratory order from this Board.

28.  Answering paragraph 28 of the Complaint, Respondent denies the allegations
contained therein.

29.  Answering paragraph 29 of the Complaint, Respondent denies the allegations
contained therein.

30.  Any allegation not otherwise responded to above is denied.
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AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES

First Affirmative Defense

The Complaint is not supported by probable cause.

Second Affirmative Defense

Pursuant to NAC 288.100 Respondent has made a determination of negotiability.
Thus the County is excused from prior refusals to bargain, even if a mandatory bargaining
obligation is found to exist.

Third Affirmative Defense

The disputes raised in the complaint do not arise under NRS Chapter 288 and are
beyond the authority of this Board.

Fourth Affirmative Defense

Respondent is excused from bargaining because mandatory subjects of bargaining
refenced in the Complaint, if any, are covered by the terms of the existing agreement.

Fifth Affirmative Defense

All possible defenses may not have been alleged herein as specific facts were not
available after reasonable inquiry; and therefore, Respondent reserves its right to amend this
Answer to allege additional defenses if subsequent investigation warrants.

COUNTERCLAIM FOR PROHIBITED LABOR PRACTICE
(Violation of NRS 288.270(2)(a) and (b))

1. Clark County has twelve employee groups, consisting of eleven distinct
bargaining units.

2. Complainant/Counter-respondent Service Employees International Union,
Local 1107 (“SEIU”) represents only two of the eleven bargaining units for employees in
Clark County. SEIU is not a recognized bargaining agent for the other ten employee groups
or for employees that are not situated within a bargaining unit.

3. SEIU has demanded to bargain over the County’s proposed update to its merit

personnel system.
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4. Pursuant to NRS 245.213(1) and except as provided in NRS 245.215(2) the
County’s merit personnel system applies universally to County employees in every
employee group.

5. NRS 288.270(2)(a) specifies that it is a prohibited labor practice for an
employee organization to willfully interfere with, restrain or coerce any employee in the
exercise of their rights guaranteed by Chapter 288 of NRS.

6. By demanding to negotiate on behalf of employees that it does not represent,
SEIU’s actions violate NRS 288.270(2)(a).

7. Precedent from this Board in International Association of Firefighters, Local
1265 v. City of Sparks, Item No. 136, EMRB Case No. A1-045362 (Aug. 21, 1982) permits a
local government employer to bring a claim against an employee organization for a violation
of NRS 288.270(2)(a).

8. NRS 288.270(2)(b) specifies that it is a prohibited labor practice for an
employee organization to bargain in good faith with a local government employer.

0. Demanding to bargain on behalf of employees outside of the represented
bargaining unit violates the good-faith bargaining obligations imposed on SEIU by NRS
288.270(2)(b).

10.  Pursuant to NRS 288.110(2), this Board may order an entity such as SEIU to
refrain from action that violates the provisions of Chapter 288.

/1]
/1]
/1]
/1]
/17
/17
/17
/17
/1]
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WHEREFORE, Respondent/Counterclaiming CLARK COUNTY prays that:

1. Complainant/Counter-respondent take nothing by reason of the Complaint on
file herein;

2. Complainant/Counter-respondent be ordered and directed by this Board to
refrain from demanding to negotiate on behalf of employees who are outside
the bargaining units represented by SEIU; and

3. That Respondent/Counterclaimant be awarded all fees and costs permitted
under NRS 288.110(6).

DATED this 15" day of December, 2021.

STEVEN B. WOLFSON
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

By: _/s/Scott Davis

SCOTT R. DAVIS

Deputy District Attorney

State Bar No. 10019

NICOLE R. MALICH

Deputy District Attorney

State Bar No. 13180

500 South Grand Central Pkwy., Suite 5075
Las Vegas, Nevada 89155-2215

Attorneys for Clark County

CERTIFICATE OF ELECTRONIC SERVICE

I hereby certify that I am an employee of the Office of the Clark County District
Attorney and that on this 15% day of December 2021, I served a true and correct copy of the
foregoing, Answer and Counterclaim by e-mailing the same to the following recipients.
Service of the foregoing document by e-mail is in place of service via the United States
Postal Service.

Michael Urban, Esq.

Urban Law Firm

4270 S. Decatur Blvd., #A-9

Las Vegas, Nevada 89103
murban@theurbanlawfirm.com

/s/ Aisha A. Rincon

An Employee of the Clark County District
Attorney’s Office — Civil Division
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THE URBAN LAW FIRM FILED
MICHAEL A. URBAN, Nevada State Bar No. 3875 RN KR
PAUL D. COTSONIS, Nevada State Bar No. 8786 JEH il

4270 S. Decatur Blvd., Suite A-9
Las Vegas, Nevada 89103 ) 3
Telephone: (702) 968-8087

STAtE  "IVADA

NN

Facsimile: (702) 968-8088
Electronic Mail: murban@theurbanlawfirm.com

pcotsonis@theurbanlawfirm.com
Counsel for SEIU Local 1107

STATE OF NEVADA
GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEE-MANAGEMENT

RELATIONS BOARD
SERVICE EMPLOYEES
INTERNATIONAL UNION, LOCAL 1107, EMRB CASE NO: 2021 - 019
Complainant,
Vs. COMPLAINANT’S REPLY TO
RESPONDENT’S COUNTERCLAIM
CLARK COUNTY,
Respondent.

COMES NOW Complainant, Service Employees International Union, Local 1107

(hereinafter “SEIU Local 1107”), by and through its counsel of record, Michael A. Urban and Paul

D. Cotsonis of The Urban Law Firm, hereby submits the following Reply to Clark County’s

Counterclaim as follows:

208790

1.

As to the allegations contained in paragraph 1, this replying party admits that Clark
County has multiple bargaining units represented by various exclusive bargaining
agents. To the extent this paragraph contains additional allegations and/or allegations
inconsistent with this replying party’s admission, this replying party denies same.

As to the allegations contained in paragraph 2, this replying party admits that it is the
recognized exclusive bargaining agent for two bargaining units within Clark County and
that it is not the recognized exclusive bargaining agent for other bargaining units within

Clark County. To the extent this paragraph contains additional allegations and/or

1
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208790

allegations inconsistent with this replying party’s admission, this replying party denies

same.

. As to the allegations contained in paragraph 3, this replying party admits that it

demanded bargaining over the effects of Clark County’s proposed update to its merit
personnel system as to the employees whom it represents. To the extent this paragraph
contains additional allegations and/or allegations inconsistent with this replying party’s

admission, this replying party denies same.

. As to the allegations contained in paragraph 4, this replying party objects as these

allegations call for a legal conclusion. Without waiving said objection, this replying
party denies these allegations and asserts that NRS 245.215(3) specifically contemplates

the merit personnel system to not apply universally to Clark County employees.

. As to the allegations contained in paragraph 5, this replying party admits NRS

288.270(2) makes it a prohibited practice for an employee organization to willfully
interfere with, restrain or coerce any employee in exercise of their rights under NRS 288.
To the extent this paragraph contains additional allegations and/or allegations asserting

replying party acted in violation of NRS 288.270(2), replying party denies same.

. As to the allegations contained in paragraph 6, this replying party denies each and every,

all singular, generally and specifically, the allegations therein.

. As to the allegations contained in paragraph 7, this replying party objects as these

allegations call for a legal conclusion. Without waiving said objection, this replying

party denies this allegation.

. As to the allegations contained in paragraph 8, this replying party objects as this

allegation calls for a legal conclusion. Without waiving said objection, this replying
party denies that it is a prohibited practice for an employee organization to bargain in

good faith with a local government employer.

. As to the allegations contained in paragraph 9, this replying party objects as this

allegation calls for a legal conclusion. Without waiving said objection, this replying
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party denies it demanded to bargain on behalf of employees outside of the bargaining
units in which it is the recognized exclusive bargaining agent.

10. As to the allegations contained in paragraph 10, this replying party admits that NRS
288.110(2) permits this Board to order any person or entity to refrain from action
complained of if the complaint is well taken. To the extent this allegation asserts the
counterclaim is well taken, replying party denies same.

AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES
First Affirmative Defense
Respondent’s Counterclaim fails to state a claim upon which relief can be granted.
Second Affirmative Defense

Replying party reserves its right to amend this Reply to allege additional defenses if

subsequent facts come to light warranting said amendment.

WHEREFORE, Complainant/Replying party SEIU Local 1107 prays that:
1. Respondent take nothing by way of its Counterclaim on file herein;
2. For an award of reasonable attorney’s fees and costs;

3. For such other relief deemed just and proper.

Dated: January 3, 2022 THE URBAN LAW FIRM

/s/ Michael A. Urban
MICHAEL A. URBAN, Nevada Bar No. 3875
PAUL D. COTSONIS, Nevada Bar No. 8786
4270 S. Decatur Blvd., Suite A-9
Las Vegas, Nevada 89103
Telephone: (702) 968-8087
Facsimile: (702) 968-8088
Electronic Mail: murban@theurbanlawfirm.com

pcotsonis@theurbanlawfirm.com
Counsel for SEIU Local 1107
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on the 3 day of January 2022, I filed an original of the forgoing

COMPLAINANT’S REPLY TO RESPONDENT’S COUNTERCLAIM via e-mail as follows:

208790

Employee Management Relations Board
3300 W. Sahara Avenue, Suite 260

Las Vegas, Nevada 89104
emrb@business.nv.gov

A copy of the aforementioned document was also served via e-mail upon the following;

Scott R. Davis, Esq.

Deputy District Attorney

Scott. Davis@ClarkCountyDA.com
Attorney for Clark County

/s/ April Denni
An employee of THE URBAN LAW FIRM






CHRISTENSEN JAMES & MARTIN, CHTD.
7440 WEST SAHARA AVE., LAS VEGAS, NEVADA 89117

PH: (702) 255-1718 § Fax: (702)255-0871

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

CHRISTENSEN JAMES & MARTIN

EVAN L. JAMES, ESQ. (7760) FILED
DYLAN J. LAWTER, ESQ. (15947)

7440 W. Sahara Avenue February 24, 2022

Las Vegas, Nevada 89117 State of Nevada
Telephone: (702) 255-1718 E.M.R.B.
Facsimile: (702) 255-0871 8:59 a.m.

Email: elj@cjmlv.com, djl@cjmlv.com
Attorneys for Local 1107

STATE OF NEVADA
GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEE-MANAGEMENT

RELATIONS BOARD
SERVICE EMPLOYEES
INTERNATIONAL UNION LOCAL 1107, CASE NO.: 2021-019
Complainant,
Vs.
CLARK COUNTY,
Respondent.

NOTICE OF SUBSTITUTION OF ATTORNEY

COMPLAINANT SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION
LOCAL 1107 (*“Local 1107”) hereby designates Evan L. James, Esq. and Dylan J.
Lawter, Esq. of the law firm Christensen James & Martin, Chtd., as the attorney
representative for Local 1107 in the above-captioned matter, and hereby rescinds the
designation of The Urban Law Firm as Local 1107’s attorney representative.

DATED this 23rd day of February, 2022.

Service Employees International
Union Local 1107

By: Grace Vergara-Mactal
Its: Executive Director
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Dylan J. Lawter, Esq. is an attorney at the law firm Christensen James & Martin,

Chtd., and does hereby agree to be substituted in the place of The Urban Law Firm, as

Local 1107’s attorney representative in the above-entitled matter. Mr. Lawter’s

information is as follows:

Name: Dylan J. Lawter, Esq., Christensen James & Martin, Chtd.

Mailing Address: 7440 W. Sahara Ave., Las Vegas, NV 89117

Email Address: djl@cjmlv.com
Telephone: (702) 255-1718
Facsimile: (702) 255-0871

DATED this 24th day of February, 2022.

Christensen James & Martin

By:_/s/ Dylan J. Lawter
Dylan J. Lawter, Esq.
Nevada Bar No. 15947
7440 W. Sahara Avenue
Las Vegas, NV 89117
Attorneys for Local 1107
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on February 24, 2022, I caused a true and correct copy of the

foregoing Notice of Substitution of Attorney to be filed via email, as follows:

Employee Management Relations Board
emrb@business.nv.gov

I hereby certify that on February 24, 2022, a true and correct copy of the
foregoing Notice of Substitution of Attorney was served on Respondent via U.S.

Certified Mail, return receipt requested, at the following addresses:

Scott Davis

Deputy District Attorney

Civil Division

500 South Grand Central Parkway
Las Vegas, NV 89155

CHRISTENSEN JAMES & MARTIN

By: __/s/ Dylan J. Lawter
Dylan J. Lawter, Esq.
7440 W. Sahara Ave.

Las Vegas, NV 89117
Email: djl@cjmlv.com
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STEVEN B. WOLFSON

District Attorney FILED
CIVIL DIVISION

State Bar No. 001565 g/ltatrch leil 20%2
By: SCOTT R. DAVIS ate o Nevada
Deputy District Attorney E.M.R.B.
State Bar No. 10019 4:30 p.m.

By: NICOLE R. MALICH

Deputy District Attorney

State Bar No. 13180

500 South Grand Central Pkwy., Suite 5075

Las Vegas, Nevada 89155-2215

Telephone (702) 455-4761

Fax (702) 382-5178

E-Mail: Scott.Davis(@ClarkCountyDA.com
Nicole.Malich(@ClarkCountyDA .com

Attorneys for Clark County

STATE OF NEVADA

GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEE-MANAGEMENT
RELATIONS BOARD

SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL )
UNION, LOCAL 1107,
Case No: 2021-019

Complainant,
VS.

CLARK COUNTY,

Respondent

CLARK COUNTY,
Counterclaimant

VS.

SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL
UNION, LOCAL 1107,

Counter-respondent

B N R L e g N M e e ) e '

RESPONDENT/COUNTERCLAIMANT CLARK COUNTY’S
PRE-HEARING STATEMENT

COMES NOW, Respondent/Counterclaimant CLARK COUNTY, by and through
District Attorney, STEVEN B. WOLFSON, through Scott R. Davis, Deputy District
Attorney and Nicole R. Malich, Deputy District Attorney, and pursuant to NAC 288.250 and

files its pre-hearing statement in the above-referenced matter.
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I. STATEMENT O F ISSUES OF FACT AND LAW TO BE DETERMINED BY
THE BOARD

Does the Board have authority over a county’s adoption of the merit personnel
ordinances and regulations that are required by NRS 245.213-.216?

Does NRS Chapter 288 require a county employer to bargain with a recognized
bargaining agent over changes to the merit personnel ordinances and regulations that are
required by NRS Chapter 245?

If Clark County was required to bargain over its ordinances and regulations
establishing a merit personnel system, did it in fail to bargain in good faith with Local 1107?

Does the adoption of a merit personnel ordinance and regulations without bargaining
constitute a unilateral change?

If a county is required to bargain with a bargaining agent over a merit personnel
system, does it owe the same duty to bargain with all recognized bargaining agents?

Did SEIU Local 1107 violate NRS 288.270(2)(a) or 288.270(2)(b) by demanding
negotiations over a merit personnel system that applies to employees outside the SEIU
bargaining unit?

II. MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES

This is not a Chapter 288 matter.

The EMRB has authority over matters arising under Chapter 288, but it has no
authority over matters that arise outside of Chapter 288. The facts and legal issues that are
raised by Local 1107 arise out of NRS Chapter 245, specifically the requirements that a
county must adopt a merit personnel system by means of ordinance and attached regulations.
NRS 245.213-.215.

A. Local 1107 Will Not Be Able to Prove a Unilateral Change

A unilateral change requires Local 1107 to prove the following elements: (1) the
employer breached or altered the collective bargaining agreement; (2) the employer's action
was taken without bargaining with the recognized bargaining agent over the change; (3) the

change in policy concerns a matter within the scope of representation; and (4) the change is
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not merely an isolated breach of the contract, but amounts to a change of policy; i.e., the
change has a generalized effect or continuing impact on bargaining unit members’ terms and
conditions of employment. O ’Leary v. Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department, Item No.
803, EMRB Case No. A1-046116 (May 15, 2015).

Local 1107 will not be able to prove these elements.

The most obvious point of failure is that Local 1107 will fail to prove that the County
breached or altered the collective bargaining agreement when it adopted the revised merit
personnel ordinance. The only way that the merit personnel system could conceivably alter a
collective bargaining agreement is if the merit personnel system were to supersede or
somehow change an existing agreement. But the effect that a merit personnel system has on
a collective bargaining agreement is not a factual dispute at all. It is a legal question, and one
that is clear. As a matter of law, the merit personnel changes do not, and cannot, alter the
terms of a collective bargaining agreement. NRS 245.215(3). And the County’s intent was
clearly to not alter the terms of any existing agreement when it adopted the merit personnel
system. Clark County Ord. 2.40.070(b). Local 1107 will not even be able to mount a
coherent argument on this point because in order to make such an argument Local 1107 must
adopt the position that an agreement can be changed by a county’s merit personnel system,
and that position is contrary to law.

This is a prominent point of failure, but it is not the only point of failure in Local
1107’s theory. Local 1107 will also fail to establish that the merit personnel system is within
the scope of mandatory bargaining. E.g. Laborers' Int'l Union of N. Am., Loc. 1029 v. State
through Dep't of Health & Soc. Servs., 310 A.2d 664, 668 (Del. Ch. 1973). Here too, Local
1107 would have to assume a position that is contrary to law in order to press its unilateral
change claim.

As a matter of law, Local 1107’s authority to demand bargaining coincides with the
scope of the bargaining unit that it represents. Chapter 288 divides the county’s employees
into twelve different sub-units, eleven of which are recognized bargaining units, nine of

which are represented by organizations other than Local 1107. A bargaining unit is in turn
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represented by a single bargaining agent, and the County is obligated to bargain exclusively
with the bargaining agent over select terms and conditions for the employees in the unit that
each agent represents. See NRS 288.150; NRS 288.170; NRS 288.134. Thus, for example,
Local 1107 has no authority to bargain over the terms of employment that affect Deputy
District Attorneys. That authority is vested with another organization — the Clark County
Prosecutor’s Association. By the same token the Prosecutors’ Association has no authority to
bargain over the terms of employment that affect members of the SEIU bargaining unit.

This system requires that each bargain agent stay in its appropriate lane.

Local 1107’s entire theory is rests on the premise that it does not need to stay in its
appropriate lane. If Local 1107 were to bargain over a merit personnel system it inherently
would bargain over terms that are binding on employees such as Deputy District Attorneys
who are not a part of the SEIU bargaining unit, e.g. NRS 252.070(6), and who have voice at
all in whether SEIU ought to represent them. Because of this, a merit personnel system
cannot possibly be within the scope of mandatory bargaining, and bargaining over the same
with any, or even all, bargaining agents would violate the principle of exclusive
representation.

Along these same lines, the County will be able to show that Local 1107 made a
bargaining demand over the merit personnel system, and that in so doing Local 1107 sought
to bargain over terms of employment for employees outside its bargaining unit, and who are
represented by other organizations.

Even if for some reason the Board were to find that SIEU meets these elements, it
will not be able to show that the County did not bargain, as the evidence will show that the
County did engage in conversations with a number of stakeholders before adopting the
revised merit personnel ordinance, including with Local 1107.

B. Local 1107 Will Not Be Able to Show Bad Faith Bargaining

Local 1107’s bad faith bargaining cause of action asserts that the County is required
to bargain over the merit personnel ordinance and regulations, and that the County did not do

so0. (Complaint 9 22-25). This will fail for the same reasons stated above, the County is not

S:\EMRB\SEIU v. County\2021.019\Drafts\Prehearing Statement.docx 4 of 6






© 0 39 O »n Bk~ WO =

N NN NN N N NN e e e e e e e e e
0 N9 O W R WD =D 0 YWD = o

required to bargain with Local 1107 over the merit personnel system, and to require the
County to do so would only violate the principle of exclusive representation. Even if it were
obligated to bargain over merit personnel ordinances, the County did satisfy any such
obligations by meeting and discussing the revisions to the merit personnel system with Local
1107.

C. Clark County Will Be Able to Show that Local 1107 Interfered with the
Rights of Other Employees and Employee Organizations

As noted above Local 1107’s bargaining demand arrogated to itself the prerogative to
bargain on behalf of nearly all Clark County employees, including those who are outside the
SEIU bargaining unit and who in many cases are represented by other recognized employee
organizations. This is a prohibited labor practice.

The Board recognized this point in International Association of Firefighters, Local
1265 v. City of Sparks, Item No. 136, EMRB Case No. A1-045362 (Aug. 21, 1982), in which
it held that a union’s demand to bargain on behalf of employees who were outside its
bargaining unit was a violation of NRS 288.270(2)(a). The same principle applies in this
case and convicts Local 1107 of engaging in a prohibited labor practice.

III. LIST OF POSSIBLE WITNESSES

1. Any witness identified by Complainant.

The following witnesses are c¢/o
Scott Davis, Deputy District Attorney
500 South Grand Central Parkway

Las Vegas, Nevada 89155
2. Christina Ramos
3. Curtis Germany
4. Any necessary rebuttal witness

IV. ESTIMATE OF TIME
1-2 days
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V. STATEMENT REQUIRED BY NAC 288.250(1)(c)

Pursuant to NAC 288.250(1)(c), the County submits that there are no other pending or
anticipated proceedings related to this matter.

DATED this 21% day of March 2022.

STEVEN B. WOLFSON
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

By: /s/ Scott R. Davis

SCOTT R. DAVIS

Deputy District Attorney

State Bar No. 10019

NICOLE R. MALICH

Deputy District Attorney

State Bar No. 13180

500 South Grand Central Pkwy., Suite 5075
Las Vegas, Nevada 89155-2215

Attorneys for Clark County

CERTIFICATE OF ELECTRONIC SERVICE

I hereby certify that I am an employee of the Office of the Clark County District
Attorney and that on this 21% day of March, 2021, I served a true and correct copy of the
foregoing Respondent/Counterclaimant Clark County’s Pre-Hearing Statement, by e-
mailing the same to the following recipients. Service of the foregoing document by e-mail is
in place of service via the United States Postal Service.

Christensen James & Martin

Evan L. James, Esq.

Dylan J. Lawter, Esq.

7440 W. Sahara Ave.

Las Vegas, Nevada 89117

Attorneys for Complainant, Service
Employees International Union, Local 1107
elj@cimlv.com

dill@cimlv.com

/s/ Aisha A. Rincon

An Employee of the Clark County District
Attorney’s Office — Civil Division
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CHRISTENSEN JAMES & MARTIN

EVAN L. JAMES, ESQ. (7760) FILED
DYLAN J. LAWTER, ESQ. (15947)

7440 W. Sahara Avenue g/larch 1?:\1’ 20%2
Las Vegas, Nevada 89117 tate of Nevada
Telephone: (702) 255-1718 E.M.R.B.
Facsimile: (702) 255-0871 4:55 p.m.

Email: elj@cjmlv.com, djl@cjmlv.com
Attorneys for Local 1107

STATE OF NEVADA
GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEE-MANAGEMENT

RELATIONS BOARD
SERVICE EMPLOYEES
INTERNATIONAL UNION, LOCAL 1107, | CASE NO.: 2021-019
Complainant/Counter-
Respondent,

VS.
CLARK COUNTY,

Respondent, Counter-
Claimant.

COMPLAINANT’S PREHEARING STATEMENT
Complainant/Counter-Respondent, Service Employees International Union, Local
1107 (“Local 1107”), by and through its counsel of record, pursuant to NAC 288.250,
hereby submits its Prehearing Statement.

Dated this 21st day of March, 2022.
Christensen James & Martin

By:_/s/ Dylan J. Lawter
Dylan J. Lawter, Esq.
Nevada Bar No. 15947
7440 W. Sahara Avenue
Las Vegas, NV 89117
Attorneys for Local 1107
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MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
L.
ISSUES OF FACT

1. Whether the County failed to bargain over changes to the terms and
conditions of employment for Local 1107 members.

2. Whether the revised Merit Personnel System Ordinance and Directives
impact the relevant collective bargaining agreements and members of Local 1107.

II.
ISSUES OF LAW

1. Did the County violate NRS § 288, et seq. by failing to bargain over Merit
Personnel Ordinance Directive No. 1, which governs whether certain job positions should
be exempt from bargaining units?

2. Did the County violate NRS § 288, e seq. by failing to bargain over Merit
Personnel Ordinance Directive No. 2, which governs employment recruitment and
selection?

3. Did the County violate NRS § 288, et seq. by failing to bargain over Merit
Personnel Ordinance Directive No. 6, which withholds union-member employee records
from union representatives?

4. Did the County violate NRS § 288, et seq. by failing to bargain over Merit
Personnel Ordinance Directive No. 7, which directs the County to discipline employees
who have their driver’s licenses suspended, restricted, or revoked?

5. Did the County violate NRS § 288, e seq. by failing to bargain over Merit
Personnel Ordinance Directive No. 18, which governs the employee telecommuting

policy and was the subject of bargaining with other unions within the County?
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I11.
FACTS

The underlying facts in this case are straightforward. Local 1107 represents
certain employees employed by Clark County. Specifically, Local 1107 represents
employees for the General Unit as well as supervisory employees in the Supervisory
Unit. Local 1107 and Clark County are parties to two Collective Bargaining Agreements
(“CBAs”), one for the General Unit and another for the Supervisory Unit. The
represented employees are in various Clark County departments and the CBAs cover a
plethora of job positions. No evidence exists that Local 1107 sought to bargain on behalf
of County employees not covered by the CBAs!

In 2021, the County prepared and drafted a revised Merit Personnel System
Ordinance along with eighteen Directives (“Ordinance and Directives™) for presentation
and approval by the County Board. The Ordinance and Directives were implemented on
January 3, 2022. Before the Ordinance and Directives were implemented, Local 1107
sent the County a written request to bargain over the issues in this action. The County
admitted in its Answer to Local 1107°s Complaint that it refused to bargain with Local
1107 over these issues. See County’s Answer, at 3 § 14.

There are five personnel directives that are the subject of this action (the “Subject

Directives”):

1. Personnel Directive No. 1: Position Types and Exempt Status;

2. Personnel Directive No. 2: Employment Recruitment and Selection;
3. Personnel Directive No. 6: Employee Records;

4. Personnel Directive No. 7: Driver’s License Requirement; and

5. Personnel Directive No. 18: Employee Telecommuting Policy.

Local 1107 filed a prohibited practice complaint on November 22, 2021, for the
County’s unilateral change to terms and conditions of employment and failure to bargain

in good faith prior to implementing the Subject Directives.

-3-
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Iv.
ARGUMENT

The County’s failure to bargain is a prohibited practice. “It is a prohibited practice
for a local government employee or for an employee organization or its designated agent
willfully to ... [r]efuse to bargain collectively in good faith with the local government
employer ... as required in NRS 288.150.” NRS 288.270(2)(b). Mandatory subjects of
bargaining are found in NRS 288.150(2). When a subject matter is directly and
significantly related to any one of the subjects enumerated in NRS 288.150(2)(a) through
(t), it is mandatorily negotiable. County of Washoe v. Washoe County Employees
Association, EMRB Case No. A1-045365 (March, 8, 1984). Under Nevada law, an
employer may not unilaterally implement a change to the terms and conditions of
employment concerning one or more of the mandatory subjects of bargaining listed in
NRS 288.150(2) without bargaining over the change with the recognized bargaining
agent. See City of Reno v. Reno Police Protective Ass'n, 118 Nev. 889, 59 P.3d 1212
(2002).

The County engaged in a prohibited practice when it failed to bargain. “The
method used to classify employees in the bargaining unit” is a matter of mandatory
bargaining. NRS 288.150(2)(k). This is so because how an employee is classified affects
the job description of the employee and the work associated with the position. The
County’s adoption of Personnel Directive No. 1 violates this provision by allowing the
County to unilaterally establish employees’ position types for use in County departments
or agencies. As noted in one case, ‘“focus on what [the [County]] views as ‘core’ job
families versus ‘non-core’ job families, which it plans to contract permanently, serves to
undermine the composition and breadth of the bargaining unit and, by doing so, is not
authorized by the [CBA].”” Indep. Lab. Emples. Union v. ExxonMobil Research & Eng’g
Co., No. 19-2988, 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 25729, at *9 (3d Cir. Aug. 26, 2021). In

deciding which positions are authorized and what work may apply to the bargaining unit,
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the County inherently erodes the bargaining unit. Thus, the County should not be
permitted to execute this directive without bargaining with Local 1107.

NRS 288.150(2)(m) states that it is mandatory to bargain over protection of
employees in the bargaining unit from discrimination because of participation in
recognized employee organizations, and NRS 288.270 makes it a prohibited practice to
discriminate in regard to hiring, tenure, or any term or condition of employment. The
County’s unilateral adoption of Personnel Directive No. 2 is a power grab by the County,
which avoided bargaining and gained the ability to exclude workers from Local 1107
bargaining units through delayed hiring or failure to notify the union of a position
opening. Yet again, this will result in the erosion of the bargaining unit and members of
Local 1107 will be unable to compete for jobs. The County should be compelled to
bargain over such a provision.

Local 1107 has the duty and right to represent employees. “Each collective
bargaining agreement must be in writing and must include, without limitation:
[procedures to resolve disputes].” NRS 288.505. Moreover, the County is required to
disclose to the union requested information. NRS 288.180, 288.270, and NRS 288.280.
Personnel Directive No. 6 establishes a policy and procedure that interferes with that duty
and right. Indeed, the County has already refused to provide Local 1107 with relevant
information from employee files, claiming that such information is not within its ability
to disclose. Personnel Directive No. 6 goes further to declare, to the exclusion of the
words “Local 1107, that Local 1107 has no right to such information. The County never
bargained over this matter and unilaterally implemented a policy and directive that must
be addressed in CBA negotiations.

NRS 288.150(2)(1) shows that discharge and disciplinary procedures are
mandatory subjects of bargaining. The County’s adoption of Personnel Directive No. 7
clearly flies in the face of this statutory provision, because the policy allows for employee

discipline and temporary or permanent demotion without consulting with the employee’s
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representative (if any). Failure to bargain over discipline and discharge is a prohibited
practice. This directive also allows the County to discriminate against disabled persons
and may be used to discriminate against an employee even where the employee’s job
duties do not involve use of a motor vehicle. Because discipline is a mandatory subject of
bargaining, the County should be enjoined from enforcing this directive.

NRS 288.032 states that employers and labor organizations must bargain in good
faith with respect to terms and conditions of employment. By implementing Personnel
Directive No. 18, the County has abandoned its duty to bargain in good faith over
particularly important terms and condition of employment, namely telecommuting or
working remotely. Due to the COVID-19 pandemic and shifting conditions in labor,
whether an employee works outside of the traditional workplace is certainly a term or
condition of employment. The County has refused to bargain with Local 1107 over this
matter in the past, yet it has bargained with other unions on the matter. Because terms and
conditions of employment require bargaining, the County should be enjoined from
enforcing this directive until the matter is resolved.

In response to the County’s counterclaim, Local 1107 denies that it has sought to
bargain on behalf of any employee outside of the two bargaining units it represents. The
County will fail to produce any evidence that it was Local 1107’s intent to bargain on
behalf of anyone other than the bargaining units it represents. Local 1107 merely seeks a
declaratory order allowing it to bargain with the County over the substance of the Subject
Directives as they apply to the bargaining units Local 1107 represents—whether other
bargaining agents seek to do similarly is up to them. Local 1107 hereby incorporates its
argument against the County’s counterclaim from its December 29, 2021, Opposition to
Clark County’s Motion to Dismiss. For purposes of this Statement, some of the most
relevant provisions of that argument are summarized below.

NRS 243.213(1) states that each county with a “population of 100,000 or more

shall by ordinance establish a merit personnel system for all employees of the county
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except those exempted under the provisions of NRS 245.213 to 245.216, inclusive.”
Under NRS 245.215(3), if a provision of the merit personnel system conflicts with a
CBA, that provision simply does not apply to those employees covered by that CBA,
because CBAs take precedence. The County is not relieved of its obligation to bargain
over subjects of mandatory bargaining and those subjects that significantly impact those
mandatory subjects simply by adopting an ordinance under the merit personnel system.
Of course, the County may adopt the Subject Directives inasmuch as they are consistent
with Nevada law. But where those Subject Directives involve subjects of mandatory
bargaining or have a significant impact on those subjects, the County must bargain with
Local 1107 if it wants the Subject Directives to apply to employees represented by Local
1107.
V.
CONCLUSION

The County’s unilateral implementation of Personnel Directives Nos. 1, 2, 6, 7,
and 18 constitutes a prohibited practice under NRS 288.

Therefore, Local 1107 urges the Board to (1) enjoin the County from
implementing changes to terms and conditions of employment until the parties have
bargained over the terms in the Subject Directives, (2) require the County to bargain in
good faith, and (3) invalidate the County’s enforcement of the Subject Directives against
bargaining units represented by Local 1107.

VI
WITNESS LIST

Local 1107 may call one or more of the following witnesses:

1. Jim Cohen

Mr. Cohen is expected to testify about the how the County’s unilateral ability to

decide which employees are exempt from the bargaining unit erodes the bargaining unit.
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He is also expected to testify about how the County is using Personnel Directive
No. 7 to discipline employees who have their driver's license suspended even though the
position does not require use of a vehicle. The witness is also expected to testify about
how the directive discriminates against disabled people.

2. Brent Miller, Chief Steward

Mr. Miller is expected to testify about how Personnel Directive No. 2 impacts the
parties’ relationship and Local 1107 members’ ability to compete for jobs.

He is also expected to testify about how Personnel Directive No. 6 impacts the
CBA and union representation.

3. Rick Prieto, Chief Steward

Mr. Prieto is expected to testify about how the County is using Personnel
Directive No. 7 to discipline employees who have their driver’s license suspended even
though the position does not require use of a vehicle. The witness is also expected to
testify about how the directive discriminates against disabled people.

4. Michelle Maese, Chief Steward

Michelle is expected to testify about how the County refused to bargain over the
employee telecommuting policy in the past and then unilaterally included the matter as a
policy and directive, how the County has bargained with other unions on the matter, and
how the policy impacts workers.

VIL
ADMINISTRATIVE STATEMENT

There are no pending or anticipated administrative, judicial, or other proceedings
related to the subject of this hearing.
/11
/11
/11
/11
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VIII.

ESTIMATE OF TIME

Local 1107 estimates that its presentation will take one to two days.

DATED this 21st day of March, 2022.

Christensen James & Martin

By:_/s/ Dylan J. Lawter

Dylan J. Lawter, Esq.
Nevada Bar No. 15947
7440 W. Sahara Avenue
Las Vegas, NV 89117
Attorneys for Local 1107
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on March 21, 2022, I caused a true and correct copy of the

foregoing Prehearing Statement to be filed via email, as follows:

Employee Management Relations Board
emrb(@business.nv.gov

I hereby certify that on March 21, 2022, a true and correct copy of the foregoing
Prehearing Statement was served on Respondent via first-class mail and email, at the

following addresses:

Scott Davis & Nicole Malich
Deputy District Attorneys

Civil Division

500 South Grand Central Parkway
Las Vegas, NV 89155
Scott.Davis(@clarkcountyda.com
Nicole.Malich@clarkcountyda.com

CHRISTENSEN JAMES & MARTIN

By: __/s/ Dylan J. Lawter
Dylan J. Lawter, Esq.
7440 W. Sahara Ave.

Las Vegas, NV 89117
Email: djl@cjmlv.com
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CHRISTENSEN JAMES & MARTIN
EVAN L. JAMES, ESQ. (7760)
DARYL E. MARTIN, ESQ. (6735)
DYLAN J. LAWTER, ESQ. (15947)
7440 W. Sahara Avenue

Las Vegas, Nevada 89117
Telephone: (702) 255-1718
Facsimile: (702) 255-0871

Email: elj@cjmlv.com, dem@cjmlv.com, djl@cjmlv.com
Attorneys for Local 1107

FILED
June 16, 2022
State of Nevada
E.M.R.B.
3:46 p.m.

STATE OF NEVADA

GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEE-MANAGEMENT

RELATIONS BOARD

SERVICE EMPLOYEES
INTERNATIONAL UNION, LOCAL 1107,

VS.

Complainant/Counter-
Respondent,

CLARK COUNTY,

Respondent, Counter-
Claimant.

1107 (“Local 1107”), by and through its counsel of record, hereby submits its

Supplement to Prehearing Statement, which clarifies Local 1107’s Issues of Law in this

case.

Complainant/Counter-Respondent, Service Employees International Union, Local

Dated this 16th day of June, 2022.

CASE NO.: 2021-019

COMPLAINANT’S SUPPLEMENT TO PREHEARING STATEMENT

Christensen James & Martin

By:_/s/ Dylan J. Lawter

Dylan J. Lawter, Esq.
Nevada Bar No. 15947
7440 W. Sahara Avenue
Las Vegas, NV 89117
Attorneys for Local 1107
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ISSUES OF LAW

1. Did the County violate NRS § 288.150(2)(a) and (k) by failing to bargain
over the impact Merit Personnel Ordinance Directive No. 1 has on members of the Local
1107 bargaining unit, where the Directive governs whether certain job positions should
be exempt from bargaining units?

2. Did the County violate NRS § 288.150(2)(m) by failing to bargain over
the impact Merit Personnel Ordinance Directive No. 2 has on members of the Local 1107
bargaining unit, where the Directive governs employment recruitment and selection?

3. Did the County violate NRS § 288.150(2)(0) by failing to bargain over the
impact Merit Personnel Ordinance Directive No. 6 has on members of the Local 1107
bargaining unit, where the Directive allows union-member employee records to be
withheld from union representatives?

4. Did the County violate NRS § 288.150(2)(i) by failing to bargain over the
impact Merit Personnel Ordinance Directive No. 7 has on members of the Local 1107
bargaining unit, where the Directive directs the County to discipline employees who have
their driver’s licenses suspended, restricted, or revoked?

5. Did the County violate NRS § 288.150(2)(a), (e), (i), and (r) by failing to
bargain over the impact Merit Personnel Ordinance Directive No. 18 has on members of
the Local 1107 bargaining unit, where the Directive governs the employee telecommuting
policy and was the subject of bargaining with other unions within the County?

DATED this 16th day of June, 2022.

CHRISTENSEN JAMES & MARTIN

By:_/s/ Dylan J. Lawter
Dylan J. Lawter, Esq.
Nevada Bar No. 15947
7440 W. Sahara Avenue
Las Vegas, NV 89117
Attorneys for Local 1107
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on June 16, 2022, I caused a true and correct copy of the

foregoing Supplement to Prehearing Statement to be filed via email, as follows:

Employee Management Relations Board

emrb(@business.nv.gov

I hereby certify that on June 16, 2022, I served a true and correct copy of the

foregoing Supplement to Prehearing Statement on Respondent via electronic mail only to

the following recipients, as permitted by NAC 288.070(d)(3):

Scott Davis & Nicole Malich
Deputy District Attorneys

Civil Division

500 South Grand Central Parkway
Las Vegas, NV 89155
Scott.Davis(@clarkcountyda.com
Nicole.Malich@clarkcountyda.com

CHRISTENSEN JAMES & MARTIN

By: _/s/ Dylan J. Lawter
Dylan J. Lawter, Esq.
7440 W. Sahara Ave.
Las Vegas, NV 89117
Email: djl@cjmlv.com
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FILED

o JUN 23 2022
STATE OF NEVADA
STATE O~ +4EVADA
GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEE-MANAGEMENE-¥:.#1.2.
RELATIONS BOARD

SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL
UNION, LOCAL 1107,

Case No. 2021-019
Complainant,

V. AMENDED NOTICE OF HEARING
CLARK COUNTY,

Respondent.

TO: Complainant and its attorneys, Evan L. James, Esq. and Dylan J. Lawter, Esq., of
Christensen, James and Martin; and

TO:  Respondent and its attorneys, Scott R. Davis, Esq. and Nicole Malich, Esq., of the Clark
County District Attorney’s Office;

YOU, AND EACH OF YOU, WILL PLEASE TAKE NOTICE pursuant to NRS
233B.121(2), that the Government Employee-Management Relations Board (“Board”) will

conduct a hearing in the above-captioned matter:
Panel

This case has been assigned to Panel C. The presiding officer shall be Board Membe
Gary Cottino.

Dates and Times of Hearing

The hearing on this case will begin upon the conclusion of the hearing in Case 2021-017,
which is between the same parties, which latter case is currently scheduled to begin on Tuesday.

July 19, 2022, at 8:15 a.m.; and which may continue on Wednesday, July 20, 2022, if necessary,
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at a time to be determined during the hearing; and may continue on Thursday, July 21, 2022, if

necessary, at a time to be determined during the hearing.

Location of Hearing

The hearing, which will be an item on the agenda of a public meeting, will be held
virtually using an online software platform called WebEx. The attorneys of record, witnesses,
court reporter, Panel members, the Commissioner, the Deputy Attorney General, and other
interested persons shall attend online using the software product. The public may also participate

online. The agenda for the meeting will contain log-in instructions for attending the meeting.

Details Regarding Events Prior to the Hearing

1. The parties shall submit two (2) sets of tagged joint exhibits to be received by the
EMRB, 3300 W. Sahara Avenue, Suite 260, Las Vegas, Nevada 89102, no later than one week prior tq
the start of the hearing, so as to enable the office staff to distribute the exhibits to one of the panel
members in time for the hearing. Please note that the number of sets of exhibits to be received by the
EMRB is in addition to any sets of exhibits that may be used by the attorneys of record. Each attorney
shall also be responsible to have a set of exhibits at the designated location for its witnesses.

2. The parties will also need to submit an electronic version of the exhibits, along
with a table of contents of the exhibits, no later than one week prior to the start of the hearing,
Each electronic exhibit shall be a .pdf file. Arrangements on the means of transmittal shall be
made with the Board Secretary.

3. Unless otherwise excused by the Chair for good cause, all subpoena requests must

be submitted to the EMRB no later than one week prior to the hearing.

Details of Hearing
1. The legal authority and jurisdiction for this hearing are based upon NRS

288.110, NRS 288.280 and the Nevada Administrative Code, Chapter 288.






O 0 N Y B R W N

NN NN N RN NN DN R e e e e e el ed ek
[= < B = L Y =T~ B < B R N e R Y =]

2. The time allotted for the hearing shall be twelve (12) hours for the Complainant
and twelve (12) hours for the Respondent, including cross-examination.

3. The Complainant shall be responsible for retaining a certified court reporter to
take verbatim notes of the proceedings. Pursuant to NAC 288.370, the cost of reporting shall be
shared equally by the parties, including the intervenors, and the Board shall be furnished the
original of the transcript so taken. Complainant shall work with the court reporter to ensure that

the court reporter will also be able to attend online using the afore-mentioned software product.

Statement of Issues Involved

Based upon the complaint/petition, answer and pre-hearing statements filed in this matter)
and pursuant to NRS 233B.121(2)(d), the issues to be addressed at the hearing are identified as
follows:

Complainant’s Statement of Issues

Issues of Fact

1. Whether the County failed to bargain over changes to the terms and conditions of
employment for Local 1107 members?

2. Whether the revised Merit Personnel System Ordinance and Directives impact thg
relevant collective bargaining agreements and members of Local 11077
Issues of Fact

1 Did the County violate NRS 288.150(2)(a) and (k) by failing to bargain over Merit
Personnel Ordinance Directive No. 1, which governs whether certain job positions should
be exempt from bargaining units?

2. Did the County violate NRS 288.150(2)(m) by failing to bargain over Merit Personnel
Ordinance Directive No. 2, which governs recruitment and selection?

3. Did the County violate NRS 288.150(2)(0). by failing to bargain over Merit Personnel
Ordinance Directive No. 6, which withholds union-member employee records from union

representatives?
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Did the County violate NRS 288.150(2)(i) by failing to bargain over Merit Personnel
Ordinance Directive No. 7, which directs the County to discipline employees who have
their driver’s licenses suspended, restricted or revoked?

Did the County violate NRS 288.150(2)(a), (e), (i), and (r) by failing to bargain over
Merit Personnel Ordinance Directive No. 18, which governs the employee telecommuting

policy and was the subject of bargaining with other unions within the County?

Respondents’ Statement of Issues

1.

Does the Board have authority over a county’s adoption of the merit personnel
ordinances and regulations that are required by NRS 245.213-216?

Does NRS Chapter 288 require a county employer to bargain with a recognized agent
over changes to the merit personnel ordinances and regulations that are required by
Chapter 245?

If Clark County was required to bargain over its ordinances and regulations establishing a
merit personnel system, did it in fact fail to bargain in good faith with Local 1107?

Does the adoption of a merit personnel ordinance and regulations without bargaining
constitute a unilateral change?

If a county is required to bargain with a bargaining agent over a merit personnel system,
does it owe the same duty to bargain with all recognized bargaining agents?

Did SEIU Local 1107 violate NRS 288.270(2)(a) or NRS 288.270(2)(b) by demanding
negotiations over a merit personnel system that applies to employees outside the SEIU

bargaining unit?
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This Amended Notice of Hearing will further serve as notice to all parties herein, that
upon conclusion of the Hearing, or as otherwise necessary to deliberate toward a decision on the
complaint, the Board may move to go into closed session pursuant to NRS 288.220(5).

DATED this 23 day of June, 2022.

GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEE-
MANAQEMENT REL}?IONS BOARD

BY J)-“ -7

BRUCE K. SNYDER, Comissioner

\

-
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I am an employee of the Government Employee-Management
Relations Board, and that on the 23™ day of June, 2022, I served a copy of the foregoing
AMENDED NOTICE OF HEARING by mailing a copy thereof to:

Evan L. James, Esq.

Dylan J. Lawter, Esq.
Christensen James & Martin
7440 W. Sahara Avenue
Las Vegas, NV 89117

Scott Davis, Esq.

Nicole Malich, Esq.

Deputy District Attorney

Civil Division

500 South Grand Central Parkway
Las Vegas, NV 89155

N\

MARISU ROMUALDEZ ABELLAR
Executive Assistant
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STEVEN B. WOLFSON

District Attorney

CIVIL DIVISION FILED
State Bar No. 001565 July 11, 2022
By: SCOTT R. DAVIS State of Nevada
Deputy District Attorney E.M.R.B.
State Bar No. 10019 4:24 p.m.

By: NICOLE R. MALICH

Deputy District Attorney

State Bar No. 13180

500 South Grand Central Pkwy.

Las Vegas, Nevada 89155-2215

(702) 455-4761

Fax (702) 382-5178

E-Mail: Scott.Davis(@ClarkCountyDA.com
Nicole.Malich(@ClarkCountyDA .com

Attorneys for Clark County

STATE OF NEVADA

GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEE-MANAGEMENT
RELATIONS BOARD

SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL )
UNION, LOCAL 1107,
Case No: 2021-019
Complainant,
VS.
CLARK COUNTY,

Respondent

CLARK COUNTY,
Counterclaimant

VS.

SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL
UNION, LOCAL 1107,

N N e N N N N NN N N e N N N N N e N N

Counter-respondent

RESPONDENT/COUNTERCLAIMANT CLARK COUNTY’S
SUPPLEMENT TO PRE-HEARING STATEMENT

COMES NOW, Respondent/Counterclaimant CLARK COUNTY, by and through
District Attorney, STEVEN B. WOLFSON, through Scott R. Davis, Deputy District

1 of3
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Attorney and Nicole R. Malich, Deputy District Attorney, and pursuant to NAC 288.250 and
supplements its prehearing statement in this matter as follows (supplements in bold):
III. LIST OF POSSIBLE WITNESSES

1. Any witness identified by Complainant.

The following witnesses are ¢/o

Scott Davis, Deputy District Attorney
500 South Grand Central Parkway
Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

2. Christina Ramos

3. Curtis Germany
4. Sandra Jeantete

5. Robynn Bell

6. Any necessary rebuttal witness
DATED this 11t day of July, 2022.

STEVEN B. WOLFSON
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

By: /s/ Scott R. Davis

SCOTT R. DAVIS

Deputy District Attorney

State Bar No. 10019

NICOLE R. MALICH

Deputy District Attorney

State Bar No. 13180

500 South Grand Central Pkwy. 5" Floor
Las Vegas, Nevada 89155-2215
Attorneys for Clark County

2 0of3
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CERTIFICATE OF ELECTRONIC SERVICE

I hereby certify that I am an employee of the Office of the Clark County District
Attorney and that on this 11" day of July, 2022, I served a true and correct copy of the
foregoing, by e-mailing the same to the following recipients. Service of the foregoing
document by e-mail is in place of service via the United States Postal Service.

Evan L. James, Esq.

Dylan J. Lawter, Esq.
Christensen James & Martin
7440 W. Sahara Avenue

Las Vegas, NV 89117
elj@cimlv.com
dil@cimlv.com

Counsel for SEIU Local 1107

/s/ Christine Wirt
An Employee of the Clark County District
Attorney’s Office — Civil Division

30f3
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STEVEN B. WOLFSON

District Attorney

CIVIL DIVISION

State Bar No. 001565 FILED

By: SCOTT R. DAVIS July 12, 2022
Deputy District Attorney State of Nevada
State Bar No. 10019 E.M.R.B.
By: NICOLE R. MALICH 10:06 a.m

Deputy District Attorney

State Bar No. 13180

500 South Grand Central Pkwy.

Las Vegas, Nevada 89155-2215

(702) 455-4761

Fax (702) 382-5178

E-Mail: Scott.Davis(@ClarkCountyDA.com
Nicole.Malich(@ClarkCountyDA .com

Attorneys for Clark County

STATE OF NEVADA

GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEE-MANAGEMENT
RELATIONS BOARD

SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL )
UNION, LOCAL 1107,
Case No: 2021-019
Complainant,
VS.
CLARK COUNTY,

Respondent

CLARK COUNTY,
Counterclaimant

VS.

SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL
UNION, LOCAL 1107,

N N e N N N N NN N N e N N N N N e N N

Counter-respondent

RESPONDENT/COUNTERCLAIMANT CLARK COUNTY’S
SECOND SUPPLEMENT TO PRE-HEARING STATEMENT

COMES NOW, Respondent/Counterclaimant CLARK COUNTY, by and through
District Attorney, STEVEN B. WOLFSON, through Scott R. Davis, Deputy District

1 of3
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Attorney and Nicole R. Malich, Deputy District Attorney, and pursuant to NAC 288.250 and

supplements its prehearing statement in this matter as follows (supplements in bold):

III.

LIST OF POSSIBLE WITNESSES

1. Any witness identified by Complainant.

The following witnesses are ¢/o

Scott Davis, Deputy District Attorney
500 South Grand Central Parkway
Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

2. Christina Ramos

3. Curtis Germany
4. Sandra Jeantete
5. Robynn Bell

6. Sergio Garcia
7. Erin Defrates

8. Any necessary rebuttal witness
DATED this 12" day of July, 2022.

STEVEN B. WOLFSON
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

By: /s/ Scott R. Davis

SCOTT R. DAVIS

Deputy District Attorney

State Bar No. 10019

NICOLE R. MALICH

Deputy District Attorney

State Bar No. 13180

500 South Grand Central Pkwy. 5" Floor
Las Vegas, Nevada 89155-2215
Attorneys for Clark County

2 0of3
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CERTIFICATE OF ELECTRONIC SERVICE

I hereby certify that I am an employee of the Office of the Clark County District
Attorney and that on this 12" day of July, 2022, I served a true and correct copy of the
foregoing, by e-mailing the same to the following recipients. Service of the foregoing
document by e-mail is in place of service via the United States Postal Service.

Evan L. James, Esq.

Dylan J. Lawter, Esq.
Christensen James & Martin
7440 W. Sahara Avenue

Las Vegas, NV 89117
elj@cimlv.com
dil@cimlv.com

Counsel for SEIU Local 1107

/s/ Christine Wirt
An Employee of the Clark County District
Attorney’s Office — Civil Division

30f3






		1. Complaint.pdf

		3. Answer and Counterclaim.pdf

		5. Complainant's Reply to Respondent's Counterclaim.pdf

		6. Notice of Substitution of Attorney.pdf

		8. Respondent Clark County's Prehearing Statement.pdf

		9. Complainant's Prehearing Statement.pdf

		12. Complainant's Supplement to Prehearing Statement.pdf

		13. Amended Notice of Hearing.pdf

		14. Respondent-CC's Supplement to Prehearing Statement.pdf

		15. Respondent-CC's Second Supplement to Prehearing Statement.pdf




Banash

G W s W e DO 0 =) S B W N e O

WO w3 N W B W N

| BEFORE THE GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEE-MANAGEMENT RELATIONS BOARD | .

STATE OF NEVADA

*Rd®

1 INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF

FIRE FIGHTERS, LOCAL #2487,
Complainant, ‘Case No. 2022-003
V. FILED
_ June 21, 2022
| TRUCKEE MEADOWS FIRE State of Nevada
+PROTECTION DISTRICT E.M.R.B.
11:50 a.m.
Respondent.
/
STIPULATION TO DISMISS

THE PARTIES, by and through their attorneys and hereby stipulaté, consent, and agree
to Dismiss this matter with prejudice. Each party agrees to bear their own fees and costs
associated with this matter,

DATED June [({‘m ,2022. DYERLAWRENCE, L

WIAS 1. DONALDSON e
05 Mountain Street

Carson City, NV 89703

ATTORNEYS FOR

IAFF LOCAL #2487

DATED June 4 ! , 2022, CHRISTOHPER J. HICKS
Washoe County District Attorney

Ny AP

Wade Carner, Esq.
Deputy District Atftorney
One South Sierra St.
Reno, NV 89501
ATTORNEYS FOR TRUCKEE MEADOWS
FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT







STATE OF NEVADA

STEVE SISOLAK
Governor

TERRY REYNOLDS
Director

Members of the Board BRUCE K. SNYDER

Commissioner
BRENT C. ECKERSLEY, ESQ., Chair

SANDRA MASTERS, Vice-Chair
GARY COTTINO, Board Member
BRETT HARRIS, ESQ., Board Member
MICHAEL J. SMITH, Board Member

MARISU ROMUALDEZ ABELLAR
Executive Assistant

DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND INDUSTRY
GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEE-MANAGEMENT
RELATIONS BOARD
3300 W. Sahara Avenue, Suite 260, Las Vegas, Nevada 89102
(702) 486-4505 e Fax (702) 486-4355
http://emrb.nv.gov

June 15, 2022

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE GOVERNMENT
EMPLOYEE-MANAGEMENT RELATIONS BOARD
(Meeting No. 22-06)

A meeting of the Board sitting en banc, as well as that of Panel D and Panel E, of the
Government Employee-Management Relations Board, properly noticed and posted pursuant
to the Nevada Open Meeting Law, was held on Wednesday, June 15, 2022. The meeting was
held online using a remote technology system called WebEXx.

The following Board members were present: Brent C. Eckersley, Esq., Chair
Sandra Masters, Vice-Chair
Gary Cottino, Board Member
Brett Harris, Esq., Board Member
Michael J. Smith, Board Member

Also present: Bruce K. Snyder, Commissioner
Louis V. Csoka, Esq., Attorney General’s Office
Michelle Briggs, Esq., Attorney General’s Office
Alma Orozco, Esq., Attorney General’s Office

Members of the Public Present: Fernando Colon, Esq., for AFSCME, Local 4041
Lisa F. Evans, Esq., Attorney General’s Office for
State of Nevada
Dylan Lawter, Esq., for SEIU, Local 1107
John Antonuccio, Intern, Attorney General’s Office
Elsa Larsen, Intern, Attorney General’s Office

(cont’d on next page)





Minutes of Open Meeting
June 15, 2022 (En Banc, Panel D, Panel E)
Page 2

The agenda:

The Board Sitting En Banc
Presiding Officer Brent C. Eckersley, Esq.

The following 3 items were for consideration by the full Board:

1.

Call to Order & Roll Call
The meeting was called to order by Chair Brent C. Eckersley, Esq. at 8:15 a.m. On roll
call all the members were present.

Public Comment
No public comment was offered.

Approval of the Minutes
Upon motion, the Board approved as presented the minutes of the meeting held May
12, 2022.

Panel D
Presiding Officer Brent C. Eckersley, Esq.

The following 2 items were for consideration by Panel D:

4,

Case 2019-012

Luquisha McCray v. Clark County

Upon motion, the Board granted the Motion to Withdraw. With respect to the Renewed
Motion to Dismiss Third Amended Complaint, the Board tabled the motion, giving the
Complainant an additional 21 days to file an opposition to the motion.

Case 2020-021
Robert Ortiz v. Service Employees International Union, Local 1107
Upon motion, the Board granted the Motion to Defer and dismissed the complaint.

Panel E
Presiding Officer Brent C. Eckersley, Esq.

The following 1 item was for consideration by Panel E:

6.

Case 2021-009

In Re: Petition for Declaratory Order Concerning Unit | Pursuant to NRS 288.515
The Board deliberated on the hearing previously held, and upon motion, denied the
petition for declaratory order, thus keeping the Corrections Sergeants in Unit |, the
supervisory bargaining unit.






Minutes of Open Meeting
June 15, 2022 (En Banc, Panel D, Panel E)
Page 3

The Board Sitting En Banc
Presiding Officer Brent C. Eckersley, Esq.

The following 4 items were for consideration by the full Board:

7.

10.

Case 2022-005

Brandon Davis v. Washoe County School District

Upon motion, the Board denied Respondent’s Motion to Dismiss without prejudice as it
was directed against the original complaint and not against the first amended complaint.

Election of Chair and Vice Chair
Upon motion, the Board elected the following officers for fiscal year 2023: Brent C.
Eckersley, Esq. as Chair and Sandra Masters as Vice-Chair.

Additional Period of Public Comment
No public comment was offered.

Adjournment
There being no additional business to conduct, Chair Brent C. Eckersley, Esq.
adjourned the meeting.

Respectfully submitted,

Bruce K. Snyder,
EMRB Commissioner
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10001 Park Run Drive
Las Vegas, Nevada 89145
(702) 382-0711 FAX: (702) 382-5816

MARQUIS AURBACH

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Marquis Aurbach

Nevada Bar No. §996 FILED
evada Bar No.

Susan E. Gillespie, Esq. July 5, 2022
Nevada Bar No. 15227 State of Nevada
10001 Park Run Drive E.M.R.B.
Las Vegas, Nevada 89145 2:36 p.m.
Telephone: (702) 382-0711

Facsimile: (702) 382-5816
ncrosby@maclaw.com
sgillespie@maclaw.com
Attorneys for Respondent LVMPD
STATE OF NEVADA
GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEE MANAGEMENT
RELATIONS BOARD
LAS VEGAS POLICE MANAGERS AND
SUPERVISORS ASSOCIATION and STEVEN
CONNELL, Case No.: 2022-008
Complainants,

VS.

LAS VEGAS METROPOLITAN POLICE
DEPARTMENT,

Respondent.

STIPULATION AND ORDER TO STAY CASE PENDING EXHAUSTION OF
CONTRACTUAL REMEDIES

Respondent, Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department (“Department”), by and through
its attorneys of record, Marquis Aurbach, and Complainants the Las Vegas Police Managers and
Supervisors  Association (“PMSA”) and Steven Connell (“Connell”) (collectively
“Complainants™), by and through their counsel of record, Adam Levine, Esq., hereby submit this
Stipulation and Order to Stay Case Pending Exhaustion of Contractual Remedies in the above-
entitled action.

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED, by and between Complainants and the Department, that
the Parties hereby stipulate and agree as follows:

The Complainants filed their Complaint with the Employee Management Relations Board

(“Board”) on or about May 19, 2022.

Page 1 of 2
MAC:14687-415 4761170_1 7/5/2022 2:33 PM






10001 Park Run Drive
Las Vegas, Nevada 89145
(702) 382-0711 FAX: (702) 382-5816

MARQUIS AURBACH

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
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25
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28

The Department filed a Motion to Dismiss or, in the Alternative, Motion to Stay on June
10, 2022.

The Parties are proceeding to arbitration on August 10, 2022 and, as such, stipulate to
stay this matter pending the exhaustion of contractual remedies pursuant to the Collective
Bargaining Agreement.

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED, AGREED AND ORDERED that the case is stayed
pending exhaustion of contractual remedies in the underlying arbitration.

DATED this 5" day of July, 2022. DATED this 5" day of July, 2022.

LAS VEGAS POLICE MANAGERS AND MARQUIS AURBACH
SUPERVISORS ASSOCIATION

By: s/Adam Levine By: s/Nick D. Crosby
Adam Levine, Esq. Nick D. Crosby, Esq.
Nevada Bar No. 4673 Nevada Bar No. 8996
610 S. 9 Street 10001 Park Run Drive
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101 Las Vegas, Nevada 89145
Attorneys for Complainant Attorneys for Respondent

ORDER
IT IS SO ORDERED this day of ,2022.
GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEE-

MANAGEMENT RELATIONS BOARD

By:
OFFICER/COMMISSIONER

Page 2 of 2
MAC:14687-415 4761170_1 7/5/2022 2:33 PM







300 S Fourth Street, Suite 1500
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101

FISHER & PHILLIPS LLP
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FISHER & PHILLIPS LLP

MARK J. RICCIARDI, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 3141

ALLISON L. KHEEL, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 12986

300 South Fourth Street, Suite 1500
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
Telephone: (702) 252-3131
Facsimile: (702) 252-7411

E-mail: mricciardi@fisherphillips.com

E-mail: akheel@fisherphillips.com
Attorneys for Petitioner
Nye County

FILED
June 24, 2022
State of Nevada
E.M.R.B.

8:24 p.m.

STATE OF NEVADA

EMPLOYEE-MANAGEMENT RELATIONS BOARD

NYE COUNTY, NEVADA,
Petitioner,
VS.

NYE COUNTY ASSOCIATION OF
SHERIFF’S SUPERVISORS,

Respondents.

NYE COUNTY ASSOCIATION OF
SHERIFF’S SUPERVISORS; and
DAVID BORUCHOWITZ,
Counter-Claimants,
VS.

NYE COUNTY, NEVADA,

Counter-Respondent.

Case No.: 2022-009

NYE COUNTY’S MOTION TO
AMEND ITS PETITION FOR A
DECLARATORY ORDER FINDING
THE CAPTAIN POSITION IS
EXCLUDED FROM NCASS’S
BARGAINING UNIT

Petitioner/Counter-Respondent, Nye County (“County” or “Petitioner/Counter-

Respondent™), by and through its counsel of record, Fisher & Phillips, LLP, hereby moves

the Employee-Management Relations Board (“EMRB” or the “Board”) for an order
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allowing the County to file an amended Petition for Declaratory Order (“Petition™) in
order to assert an additional basis for the exclusion of the Administrative Captain
(“Captain™) position from the Nye County Association of Sheriff’s Supervisors
(“NCASS”) bargaining unit based on factual assertions contained in the Response filed
by NCASS and David Boruchowitz  (“Boruchowitz”)  (collectively
“Respondents/Counter-Claimants™). This Motion is based upon NAC 288.235(1), the
pleadings on file with the Board, the following Memorandum of Points and Authorities,
and any arguments of the record herein.
MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES

I. INTRODUCTION

The case seeks a declaratory order finding Administrative Captains (“Captains™)
are supervisory employees and ordering Captains to be excluded from the NCASS
bargaining unit containing the Lieutenants (i.e., those employees under the direct
supervision of the Captains). As the Captains meet the definition of a “supervisory
employee” contained in NRS § 288.138 (formerly NRS § 288.075), it is a violation of
Nevada Law for the County to negotiate with NCASS as the representative of the
Captains.

As explained below, the County is entitled to amend its Petition, in light of the
NCASS’ recent clarification and assertion of additional facts within its Response that
raise potential alternative grounds for granting declaratory relief. While
Petitioner/Counter-Respondent would not be precluded from arguing these alternative
legal grounds before the Board, the overall efficiency and clarity of these proceedings

would be served by permitting early amendment of the Petition.
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II. ARGUMENT

A. The Board Should Freely Grant The County Leave To Amend Its
Petition

Pursuant to NAC 288.235(1), “[i]f not otherwise prohibited by law and if
substantial rights of the parties will not be prejudiced, the Board may allow any pleading
or motion to be amended or corrected, or any omission in the pleading, motion or other
papers to be cured.” Here, the County is entitled to amend its Petition in light of recently
acquired evidence and assertions contained in Respondents/Counter-Claimants’
Response to the original Petition. To hold otherwise could greatly prejudice the County’s
right to seek declaratory relief based on alternative statutory grounds.

B. The Board Should Permit The County To Amend Its Petition To
Improve Judicial Efficiency And Streamline The Proceedings

The original Petition sought a declaration that Administrative Captains are
statutory supervisors under NRS § 288.138(1) and, thus, must be excluded from the
bargaining unit of Lieutenants under their supervision. The focus of the original Petition
was on the definition of a supervisor contained in NRS § 288.138(1)(a). However, section
(1) of NRS 288.138 contains an alternative definition of a supervisor in subsection (1)(b)
— for individuals with budgetary authority and who are consulted on collective
bargaining decisions — who also must be excluded from the bargaining unit.

The criteria for a subsection (1)(b) “supervisor” requires an individual to: (1)
have authority for 1 of the 12 enumerated supervisory functions; (2) make budgetary
decisions; and (3) be consulted on decisions relating to collective bargaining. See NRS

§ 288.138(1)(b). NRS § 288.032(3) defines “collective bargaining” as “[t]he resolution
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of any question arising under a negotiated agreement” which includes involvement with
all aspects and stages of the grievance process. See NRS § 288.032(3).

In its Response to the original Petition, NCASS asserted on page 5 that “[t]he
overwhelming majority of an Administrative Captain’s workday is spent budget
organizing, planning, and presenting, to the Sheriff, policies, procedures, capital requests,
bidding processes, and purchasing. Resp. at p. 5:17-19. In doing so, NCASS has
conceded that Captains are intimately involved with making “budgetary decisions.” See
id.; NRS § 288.138(1)(b)(2). Additionally, this Board can take judicial notice of its
decision in Case No. 2020-025 (Item No. 872) finding “on June 29, 2020, Capt.
Boruchowitz responded to the Informal Grievance on behalf of the NCSO” which clearly
establishes that Captains are “consulted on decisions relating to collective bargaining.”
See Nye County Law Enforcement Association v. Nye County, EMRB Case No. 2020-
025, Item No. 872, at *3:16-17 (July 20, 2021). Therefore, it appears from these newly
asserted facts that Administrative Captains would meet the additional subsection (1)(b)
definition of a supervisor. Thus, subsection (1)(b) is an alternative basis upon which the
Board can grant the Petition.

In its original Petition, the County only requested declaratory relief based upon
NRS § 288.138(1) and did not specify a particular subsection in the “specific provisions
and regulations in question” section. However, the focus of the original Petition was
clearly on the language of NRS § 288.138(1)(a). While this would not definitively
prohibit Petitioner/Counter-Respondent from arguing before the Board the alternative
subsection (1)(b) definition as a basis for exclusion, the overall efficiency and clarity of

these proceedings would be best served by permitting early amendment of the Petition.
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Additionally, Respondents/Counter-Claimants are not prejudiced by the Board
permitting early amendment of the Petition. Permitting the filing of the amended petition
gives the Respondents/Counter-Claimants an adequate opportunity to respond at the
initial stages, even before the filing of pre-hearing statements (presuming the County’s
request for a hearing is granted), thereby avoiding any claims of unfair surprise.

Furthermore, the events leading to the filing of the original Petition only occurred
one month ago, in May of 2022. The County could still timely file a second petition
asserting these alternative grounds for exclusion of the Administrative Captain position
from the bargaining unit. However, as such would lead to concurrent, overlapping and
clearly related cases, permitting amendment of the Petition in this case would streamline
the proceedings before the Board. Thus, the County should be permitted to amend its
Petition and raise the alternative basis for the declaratory relief.

III. CONCLUSION

Based upon the foregoing reasons, the County respectfully moves for an Order

permitting it to file an Amended Petition for Declaratory Order within seven (7) days

from the date of the Board’s order granting the right to amend.

DATED this 24th day of June, 2022.

FISHER & PHILLIPS LLP

By:  /s/Allison L. Kheel, Esq.
Mark J. Ricciardi, Esq.
Allison L. Kheel, Esq.

300 South Fourth Street

Suite 1500

Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on the 24th day of June 2022, I filed and served by electronic
means the foregoing NYE COUNTY’S MOTION TO AMEND ITS PETITION FOR
A DECLARATORY ORDER FINDING THE CAPTAIN POSITION IS
EXCLUDED FROM NCASS’S BARGAINING UNIT as follows:

Employee-Management Relations Board
3300 W. Sahara Ave., Suite 260

Las Vegas, Nevada 89102
emrb@business.nv.gov

With an electronic copy addressed to the following:

Law Offices of Daniel Marks
Adam Levine, Esq. (alevine@danielmarks.net)

David Boruchowitz (dboruchowitz@co.nye.nv.us)

By:__ /s/Sarah Griffin
An employee of Fisher & Phillips LLP
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